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Abstract

Problem/Condition: Since 1969, CDC has conducted abortion surveillance to document the number and characteristics of women obtaining
legal induced abortions in the United States.

Reporting Period Covered: 2006.

Description of System: Each year, CDC requests abortion data from the central health agencies of 52 reporting areas (the 50 states, New York
City, and the District of Columbia); these data are provided to CDC voluntarily. In 2006, data were received from 49 reporting areas. For the
purpose of trend analysis, data were evaluated from the 46 areas that reported data every year during 1996--2006.

Results: For 2006, a total of 846,181 abortions were reported to CDC. Among the 46 areas that provided data consistently during 1996--2006, a
total of 835,134 abortions (98.7% of the total) were reported; the abortion rate was 16.1 abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years, and the
abortion ratio was 236 abortions per 1,000 live births. During the previous decade (1997--2006), reported abortion numbers, rates, and ratios
decreased 5.7%, 8.8%, and 14.8%, respectively; most of these declines occurred before 2001. During the previous year (2005--2006), the total
number of abortions increased 3.1%, and the abortion rate increased 3.2%; the abortion ratio was stable.

In 2006, as during the previous decade (1997--2006), women aged 20--29 years accounted for the majority (56.8%) of abortions and had the
highest abortion rates (29.9 abortions per 1,000 women aged 20--24 years and 22.2 abortions per 1,000 women aged 25--29 years); by contrast,
abortion ratios were highest at the extremes of reproductive age. Adolescents aged 15--19 years accounted for 16.5% of all abortions in 2006 and
had an abortion rate of 14.8 abortions per 1,000 adolescents aged 15--19 years; women aged >35 years accounted for a smaller percentage
(12.1%) of abortions and had lower abortion rates (7.8 abortions per 1,000 women aged 35--39 years and 2.6 abortions per 1,000 women aged
>40 years). During 1997--2006, the percentage of abortions and the abortion rate increased among women aged >35 years but declined among
adolescents aged <19 years and among women aged 20--29 years.

The majority (62.0%) of abortions in 2006 were performed at <8 weeks' gestation; few abortions were performed at 16--20 weeks' gestation
(3.7%) or at >21 weeks' gestation (1.3%). During 1997--2006, the percentage of abortions performed at <8 weeks' gestation increased 11.7%;
this increase largely was accounted for by procedures performed at <6 weeks' gestation, which increased 66.3%. In 2006, the greatest percentage
(87.6%) of abortions were performed by curettage (including vacuum aspiration, sharp curettage, and dilation and evacuation procedures),
followed by medical (nonsurgical) abortion (10.6%).

Deaths of women associated with complications from abortions for 2006 are being investigated under CDC's Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance
System. In 2005, the most recent year for which data were available, seven women were reported to have died as a result of complications from
known legal induced abortions. No reported deaths were associated with known illegal induced abortions.

Interpretation: Among the 46 areas that reported data consistently during 1996--2006, decreases in the total reported number, rate, and ratio of

abortions were attributable primarily to reductions before 2001. During 2005--2006, the total number and rate of abortions increased. In 2005, as
in the previous years, reported deaths related to abortions occurred only rarely.
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Public Health Action: Abortion surveillance in the United States continues to provide the data needed to examine trends in the number and
characteristics of women obtaining abortions. Policymakers and program planners can use these data to guide and evaluate efforts to prevent
unintended pregnancies.

Introduction

This report is based on abortion data for 2006 provided voluntarily by the central health agencies of 52 reporting areas (the 50 states, the District
of Columbia, and New York City) to CDC's National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Division of Reproductive
Health. Since 1969, CDC has conducted abortion surveillance to document the number and characteristics of women obtaining legal induced
abortions in the United States (1). Following nationwide legalization of abortion in 1973, the total reported number, rate (the number of abortions
per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years), and ratio (the number of abortions per 1,000 live births) of abortions increased rapidly, reaching their
highest levels in the 1980s. These three measures of abortion subsequently have declined at a slow but steady pace, but with considerable
variation across demographic populations (2,3). Continued surveillance is needed to monitor potential changes in the overall incidence of
abortion procedures and to guide and evaluate programs for preventing unintended pregnancy in the United States.

Methods
Description of the Surveillance System

CDC requests tabulated data annually from 52 reporting areas (the 50 states, the District of Columbia, and New York City) to document the
number and characteristics of women obtaining abortions in the United States. CDC requests data exclusively from the central health agency of
each reporting area; before 1998, when CDC was unable to obtain abortion numbers from a central agency, information was requested from the
hospitals and other facilities performing abortions in that agency's reporting area.* For the purpose of surveillance, a legal induced abortion is
defined as a procedure performed by a licensed physician or by an appropriately licensed advanced practice clinician acting under the
supervision of a licensed physician that is intended to terminate a suspected or known intrauterine pregnancy and produce a nonviable fetus at
any gestational age (4)." Collection of abortion data is facilitated in most states by the legal requirement for hospitals, facilities, and physicians to
report abortions to a central health agency. However, the reporting areas provide this information to CDC on a voluntary basis (5,6). Since 1996,
a total of 46 reporting areas have provided a continuous annual record of abortion numbers.® However, the number of reporting areas providing
data on the characteristics of women obtaining abortions and the completeness of the information provided has varied from year to year. For
abortions performed in 2006, CDC obtained information from 49 reporting areas (excludes California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire).

Variables Recorded

Each year, CDC's Division of Reproductive Health sends suggested templates to central health agencies for them to compile aggregate abortion
numbers according to the age of the woman having an abortion, the estimated gestational age at the time of the procedure, race (white, black, or
other), ethnicity (Hispanic or non-Hispanic), type of procedure performed (e.g., curettage or medical), marital status, number of previous live
births, number of previous abortions, and state of residence. Cross-tabulation also is requested by gestational age at the time of the procedure (for
age, race, ethnicity, and type of procedure), age (for race and ethnicity), and age and race or ethnicity (for marital status). These variables are
based on the information included on the standard reporting form developed by CDC's National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) for the
reporting areas to use to collect information on individual women (7). However, because no federal mandate exists that requires reporting areas
to provide abortion data to CDC, many areas do not use this suggested reporting form and might not have all the information CDC requests on
the characteristics of women obtaining abortions.

To comply with federal standards for the collection of data on race and ethnicity (8), CDC provides alternative data templates for cross-
tabulation of aggregate numbers on race and ethnicity and for the addition of certain other racial categories (Asian, Native Hawaiian/Pacific
Islander, and American Indian/Alaska Native). Only six reporting areas provided information cross-classified by race and ethnicity, accounting
for a total of 8.7% of abortions reported in 2006; among these six areas, data were incomplete (27.1% of cases were returned with unknown
values). Consequently, race and ethnicity are presented in this report as separate variables.

Measures of Abortion

Four measures of abortion are presented in this report: 1) the total number of abortions in a given population, 2) the percentage of abortions
obtained within a given subpopulation, 3) the abortion rate (i.e., the number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years within a given
population), and 4) the abortion ratio (i.e., the number of abortions per 1,000 live births within a given population). The total number and
percentage of abortions are useful measures for determining the total number of women affected. Abortion rates control for differences in
subpopulation size and reflect how likely abortion is within certain populations. Abortion ratios reflect the relative number of pregnancies in a
population that end in abortion compared with live births. For the calculation of abortion ratios, data from state health departments were used in
surveillance summaries for 1973--1995 to document the number of live births recorded in each reporting area. Starting with the report for 1996,
this information has been obtained from NCHS (9). For the calculation of abortion rates, the number of women residing in each reporting area
was obtained from U.S. Census Bureau postcensual data (10). Overall abortion rates for women of all ages were calculated from the population
of women aged 15--44 years. However, because 94.0% of abortions among adolescents aged <15 years occurred among adolescents aged 13--14
years (as measured in 1988, the last year that NCHS enumerated abortions for this age group) (11), the population of adolescents aged 13--14
years was used as the denominator for this youngest group. Similarly, for women aged >40 years, abortion rates were based on the number of
women aged 40--44 years.

Data Analysis

This report provides state-specific and overall abortion statistics for 49 reporting areas (excludes California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire).
For all 49 areas, state-specific data are reported for 2006. In addition, for the 46 areas that have have provided data for every year since 1996,
trends are presented for the entire period during 1996--2006 or for the previous year (2005--2006) and the previous decade (1997--2006)
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Although the total number of abortions performed in 2006 was available from 49 reporting areas, the completeness of reporting varied by
characteristics and reporting areas. This report describes the characteristics of women from the reporting areas that submitted adequate data (i.e.,
data categorized in accordance with surveillance variables and with <15% unknown values for a given characteristic). Percentages reported in the
text and figures are based on known values; unknown values have been retained in the tables for completeness of reporting. If fewer than five
women in a given category obtained an abortion, this value was not displayed in the individual table cells or added to the column totals.
However, these small numbers were included in the calculation of summary measures (percentage of total abortions, abortion rates, and abortion
ratios).

Most of the data in this report are presented by the state or area in which abortions were performed. In addition, 47 reporting areas also provided
the number of abortions by the state or reporting area in which women resided. However, four states (Delaware, Illinois, Maryland, and
Wisconsin) reported characteristics for in-state residents but not for out-of-state residents. Four other states (Alaska, Arizona, lowa, and
Massachusetts) provided only the total number of abortions for out-of-state residents, without specifying individual states or areas of residence.
As a result, abortion statistics presented in this report by area of residence must be viewed as minimum estimates and might be
disproportionately low for areas in which many women travel to obtain abortions in states with incomplete residence reporting.

For the purpose of evaluating trends, linear regression analysis was used to assess the rate of change in overall abortion numbers, rates, and ratios
in the United States during 1996--2006. Reporting areas were included in this analysis only if they provided complete data every year during
1996--2006. In addition, the percentage change in abortion statistics was determined for the previous year (2005--2006) and the previous decade
(1997--2006). For variables that have been presented only as the percentage of total abortions (procedure type, gestational age, marital status,
number of prior abortions, and number of previous births), reporting areas were included in the analysis if they provided complete data for 1997,
2005, and 2006. Summary measures for the subset of areas that reported for all 3 years are presented in the text and might differ from the
numbers presented in the tables for all 49 areas that reported for 2006. For variables that have been presented with associated rates and ratios
(abortions among all women and abortions by age, race, and ethnicity), data are displayed annually, and reporting areas were included in the
analysis only if they provided data every year during 1997--2006; summary measures for these areas are presented in separate tables from the
data for all 49 areas that reported for 2006.

Abortion Mortality

CDC has reported data on abortion-related deaths periodically since information on abortion mortality first was included in the 1972 abortion
surveillance report (3,12). An abortion-related death is defined as a death resulting from a direct complication of an abortion (legal or illegal), an
indirect complication caused by a chain of events initiated by an abortion, or aggravation of a preexisting condition by the physiologic or
psychologic effects of abortion (13). An abortion is defined as "legal" if it was performed by a licensed physician or an appropriately licensed
advanced practice clinician acting under the supervision of a licensed physician; an abortion is defined as "illegal" if it was performed by any
other person. All deaths determined to be related causally to abortion have been classified as abortion-related regardless of the time between the
abortion and death.

Since 1987, CDC has monitored abortion-related deaths through its Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System (PMSS) (14). Additional sources
of data for abortion-related deaths include state vital records, maternal mortality review committees, surveys, private citizens and groups, media
reports, health-care providers, medical examiners' reports, public health agencies and computerized searches of full-text newspaper/print media
databases. For each death that possibly is related to abortion, CDC requests clinical records and autopsy reports. Two clinically experienced
medical epidemiologists review these reports to determine the cause of death and whether the death was abortion-related. Each abortion-related
death then is categorized by abortion type as legal induced, illegal induced, spontaneous, or unknown type. This report provides data on abortion-
related deaths that occurred during 1972--2005; data for 2005 have not been published previously and are the most recent data available. Possible
abortion-related deaths that occurred during 2006--2008 are under investigation. Although national case-fatality rates (the number of abortion-
related deaths per 100,000 reported legal induced abortions) have been published for 1972--1997, this measure could not be calculated for 1998--
2005 with CDC data; a substantial number of abortions have been documented in states that did not report abortion data to CDC (2,15), and thus
the total number of abortions was not available as the denominator.

Results
U.S. Totals

Among the 49 areas that provided data for 2006, a total of 846,181 abortions were reported. For the 46 areas that provided data every year during
1996--2006 (excludes Alaska, California, Louisiana, New Hampshire, Oklahoma, and West Virginia), 835,134 abortions (98.7% of the total)
were reported; among these 46 consistently reporting areas, the abortion rate was 16.1 abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years, and the
abortion ratio was 236 abortions per 1,000 live births (Table 1). During the previous decade (1997--2006), the total number, rate, and ratio of
reported abortions declined 5.7%, 8.8%, and 14.8%, respectively. By contrast, during the previous year (2005--2006), the total number of
abortions increased 3.1%, and the abortion rate increased 3.2%; the abortion ratio remained stable.

Regression analysis also indicated a general decline during 1996--2006 in abortion numbers, rates, and ratios (Figure 1), but most of this change
is attributable to reductions that occurred during 1996--2000. On average during 1996--2000, the number of abortions decreased 20,605 per year,
the abortion rate decreased 0.5 abortions per 1,000 women per year, and the abortion ratio decreased 9.7 abortions per 1,000 live births per year.
Reductions were much smaller on average during 2001--2006; the number of abortions declined 2,163 per year, the abortion rate declined 0.1 per
year, and the abortion ratio declined 3.3 per year.

Occurrence and Residence

Total abortion numbers, rates, and ratios have been tabulated by individual reporting area of occurrence and the residence status of the women
who obtained the procedures (Table 2). By area of occurrence, a considerable range existed in the total number of reported abortions (range:
seven [Wyoming]--90,157 [New York City]), the rate of abortions (range: 4.2 [Idaho]--48.5 [New York City]),** and the abortion ratio (range:

52 [Idaho]--752 [New York City])."" Similarly, a considerable range existed by residence status in the total number of reported abortions (range:
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275 [Wyoming]--83,220 [New York City]), the rate of abortions (range: 2.7 [Wyoming]--44.7 [New York City]), and the abortion ratio (range:
36 [Wyoming]--694 [New York City]). Given the substantial variation across reporting areas that also occurred in the percentage of abortions
obtained by out-of-state residents (range: none [Wyoming]--54.3% [District of Columbia]), abortion rates and ratios calculated by residence
status might provide a more accurate reflection of population trends. However, these measures must be viewed with caution because of the
variation across reporting areas in methods used to record residence status.

Age

Among women from the 48 areas for which age was reported for 2006, women aged 20--29 years accounted for 417,402 (56.8%) of the 735,187
abortions (excludes 6,063 abortions for women of unknown age) reported by age (Figure 2; Table 3). Women in this age group also had the
highest abortion rates (29.9 and 22.2 abortions per 1,000 women aged 20--24 and 25--29 years, respectively). Women at the youngest and oldest
age extremes (<15 or >40 years) accounted for the smallest percentage of abortions (0.5% and 3.2%, respectively) and had the lowest abortion
rates (1.2 and 2.6 abortions per 1,000 women aged <15 and >40 years, respectively). This pattern across age groups was stable during the
previous decade (1997--2006) among the 44 reporting areas that provided data every year (Table 4). Nonetheless, during 1997--2006, the
percentage of overall abortions accounted for by adolescents aged <15--19 years declined (from 20.0% to 17.0%) whereas the percentage among
women aged >35 years increased (from 10.8% to 12.1%). In addition, although abortion rates declined steadily during 1997--2006 among all
women aged <29 years, abortion rates in were slightly higher in 2006 than in 2005 for adolescents aged >15 years and for women aged 20--29
years (Table 4).

In contrast to abortion rates, abortion ratios for 2006 were highest at the extremes of reproductive age (Figure 2; Table 3). During 1997--2006,
abortion ratios declined for all women except adolescents aged <15 years; however, abortion ratios were slightly higher in 2006 than in 2005 for
women aged 25--39 years (Table 4).

Adolescents

Among the 46 areas for which age was reported by individual year for 2006, adolescents aged <19 years accounted for 116,613 abortions (Table
5). The adolescent abortion rate was 11.0 per 1,000 adolescents, and the adolescent abortion ratio was 358 abortions per 1,000 live births.
Adolescents aged 18--19 years accounted for 62.0% of adolescent abortions and had the highest adolescent abortion rates (22.1 and 26.8
abortions per 1,000 adolescents aged 18 and 19 years, respectively). Adolescents aged <15 years accounted for the smallest percentage of
adolescent abortions (3.0%) and had the lowest adolescent abortion rate (1.2 abortions per 1,000 adolescents). Among the 41 areas that reported
data continuously during the previous decade (1997--2006), this pattern across age groups was similar for each year (Table 6). Although abortion
rates among adolescents of all ages declined steadily during 1997--2006, this decline did not continue during 2005--2006 for adolescents aged

>16 years (Table 6).

Abortion ratios among adolescents generally declined with age and were lowest (310 abortions per 1,000 births) among adolescents aged 19
years (Table 5). Among the 41 reporting areas that provided data for every year during 1997--2006, relative values across age groups again were
stable; however, the difference between younger and older adolescents increased, with a comparatively large decline among adolescents aged 18-
-19 years (Table 0).

Gestational Age

Among women from the 43 areas for which gestational age at abortion was reported for 2006 (Table 7), the majority (62.0%) of abortions were
obtained at <8 weeks' gestation; only 5.0% of abortions were obtained at >16 weeks' gestation (3.7% at 16--20 weeks and 1.3% at >21 weeks).
Among the 38 reporting areas that provided data for 1997, 2005, and 2006, the percentage of abortions obtained at <8 weeks' gestation
increased 11.7% (from 55.5% in 1997 to 62.0% in 2006). The percentage of abortions obtained at >16 weeks was relatively stable (5.7%, 5.2%,
and 5.0% of all abortions in 1997, 2005, and 2006, respectively).

Among women who obtained an abortion in 2006 in the 41 areas that provided the exact week of gestation, 29.6%, 18.2%, and 14.3% obtained
their procedure at <6, 7, and 8 weeks, respectively (Table 8). Among the 36 areas that provided data in 1997, 2005, and 2006,™ the percentage of
abortions obtained at <6 weeks' gestation increased 66.3% (from 17.7% of all abortions in 1997 to 29.4% in 2006), resulting in a shift in the
gestational age for abortions obtained at <8 weeks toward the lower end of the distribution (<6 weeks gestation).

Method Type

Among the 45 areas for which procedure type was reported for 2006, curettage (including vacuum aspiration, sharp curettage, and dilation and
evacuation procedures) accounted for 87.6% of abortions (Table 9); medical (nonsurgical) abortion accounted for 10.6%, and all other methods
were uncommon. Among the 39 reporting areas that provided data in 1997, 2005, and 2006,*** curettage declined 11.2% (from 98.2% of all
procedures in 1997 to 87.2% in 2006). Most of this decline was accounted for by an increase in the number of medical abortions. Among the 39
areas that provided information on procedure type in 1997, 2005, and 2006, medical abortions accounted for 0.4% of all procedures in 1997,
compared with 11.1% in 2006. All other methods accounted for a consistently small percentage of abortions (0.4%--1.7%).

Race

Among women from the 39 areas for which race was reported for 2006, white women (including both Hispanic and non-Hispanic white women)
accounted for the largest percentage (55.8%) of abortions; black women accounted for 36.4% and women of other racial groups for 7.8% (Table
10). Black women had higher abortion rates and ratios than white women and women of other races (Table 10). Among the 29 reporting areas
that provided data every year during 1997--2006, the percentage of abortions by race changed little; abortions by women in the "other" racial
category increased, but the percentage remained low (5.8%--7.7%) (Table 11). Among women from all racial groups, abortion rates and ratios
generally declined during 1997--2006, but the abortion rate was higher in 2006 than in 2005; for black women, the abortion ratio was lower in
2006 than in 2005, whereas for white women and women in the "other" racial category, this measure was relatively stable during 2005--2006
(Table 11).
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Ethnicity

Among women from the 31 areas for which ethnicity was reported for 2006, Hispanic and non-Hispanic women accounted for 20.1% and 79.9%,
respectively, of all abortions (Table 12). Abortion rates were higher among Hispanic women than among non-Hispanic women (21.1 compared
with 14.1 abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years, respectively), but abortion ratios among the two ethnic groups were similar (200 and
224 abortions per 1,000 live births, respectively). Among the 19 reporting areas that provided data every year during 1997--2006, the percentage
of abortions accounted for by Hispanic women increased 23.6%, whereas the percentage among non-Hispanic women decreased 4.8% (Table
13). In both ethnic groups, abortion rates and ratios generally declined during 1997--2006, but during 2005--2006, abortion rates increased and
abortion ratios remained essentially unchanged (Table 13).

Marital Status

Among the 43 areas for which marital status was reported for 2006, 83.5% of all women obtaining abortions were unmarried (Table 14). For the

37 reporting areas that provided data in 1997, 2005, and 2006, unmarried women accounted for a slightly higher percentage of abortions in
2006 (83.7%) than in 1997 (81.0%); the percentage was essentially unchanged from 2005 (83.2%).

Previous Live Births and Abortions

Among the 41 areas for which the number of previous live births was reported for 2006, 41.3%, 26.4%, and 32.2% of all women had previously

had zero, one, or two or more live births, respectively (Table 15). Among the 36 reporting areas that provided data in 1997, 2005, and 2006,
the change in the distribution of women obtaining abortions by the number of previous live births was minimal (CDC, unpublished data, 2009).

Among the 41 areas for which the number of previous abortions was reported for 2006, the majority of women (55.2%) had not previously had
an abortion; 25.5% and 19.2%, respectively, had previously had either one or two or more abortions (Table 16). Among the 34 reporting areas
that provided data in 1997, 2005, and 2006, the change in the distribution of women obtaining abortions by the number of previous abortions
was minimal (CDC, unpublished data, 2009).

Age and Marital Status by Race and Ethnicity

In some reporting areas, women of each racial and ethnic category were classified further by age and marital status (Tables 17 and 18). By age, a
consistent pattern existed across all racial and ethnic populations: the smallest percentage of abortions (0.4%--0.7%) occurred among adolescents
aged <15 years and the largest (29.0%--33.8%) among women aged 20--24 years. By marital status, a consistent pattern also existed across all
racial and ethnic populations, with a much higher percentage of abortions occurring among women who were unmarried (68.1%--89.4%)
compared with those who were married (10.6%--31.9%).

Weeks of Gestation by Age, Race, Ethnicity, and Type of Procedure

In some reporting areas, women who obtained abortions at different gestational ages also were categorized further by age, race, and ethnicity
(Tables 19 and 20). In every subgroup for these three variables, the highest percentage of abortions were obtained at <8 weeks' gestation.
However, although 42.2% of adolescents aged <15 years and 51.9% adolescents aged 15--19 years obtained an abortion by <8 weeks' gestation,
60.5%--69.3% of adult women aged >20 years obtained an abortion by this time (Figure 3; Table 19).

For women from the 39 areas for which procedure type was categorized further by week of gestation, at every stage of pregnancy, curettage
(including vacuum aspiration, sharp curettage, and dilation and evacuation procedures) accounted for >80% of abortions (Table 21). The smallest
percentage of procedures performed by curettage was observed at <8 weeks' gestation (82.6%) because of the comparatively high percentage of
medical abortions performed at this time (15.9%).

Abortion Mortality

From national PMSS data (14), CDC identified nine deaths for 2005 that were potentially related to abortion. These deaths were identified either
by some indication of abortion on the death certificate, by a report from a health-care provider, or from information such as a news or public
health report associated with the death. Investigation of these cases indicated that seven of the nine deaths were related to legal abortion and none
to illegal abortion (Table 22). Six of the legal abortion--related deaths occurred after a surgical procedure, and one occurred after a medical
(nonsurgical) procedure. Two deaths ultimately were determined to be unrelated to the pregnancy and the abortion procedure and hence were not
abortion-related by PMSS criteria. Possible abortion-related deaths that occurred during 2006--2008 are under investigation.

Discussion

For 2006, a total of 846,181 abortions were reported in the United States. Among the 46 areas that provided data for every year during 1996--
2006, a total of 835,134 abortions were reported. These same 46 areas reported an abortion rate of 16.1 abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44
years, and an abortion ratio of 236 abortions per 1,000 live births. Compared with 2005, this represents a 3.1% increase in the total number of
abortions and a 3.2% increase in the abortion rate. Although this increase in the total number and rate of abortions was the largest observed
during the previous decade (1997--2006), the number of live births in the United States and the fertility rate (live births per 1,000 women aged 15
--44 years) also increased 3% in 2006, constituting the largest single-year increase in more than 15 years (9). For this reason, the increase in the
total number and rate of abortions for 2006 might reflect a general increase in the number of pregnancies of all outcomes (fetal losses, induced
abortions, and live births). The stable abortion ratio suggests that this might be the case, but accumulation of surveillance data in subsequent
years will be needed to determine whether the 2006 increase in abortions continues without an accompanying increase in fertility.
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The increase in the total number and rate of abortions also follows a slowing rate of decline in the incidence of abortion. For the 46 reporting
areas that provided a continuous annual record, abortion numbers, rates, and ratios were 5.7%, 8.8%, and 14.8% lower, respectively, for 2006
compared with 1997. However, most of these declines occurred before 2001; by 2000, the rate of decline for all three measures of abortion
already had plateaued, and reductions after this time were minimal. A shift over the previous decade in the incidence of abortion might reflect
multiple factors, including a decline in the availability of abortion providers (15--18); the adoption of state regulations, including mandatory
waiting periods and parental involvement laws (19,20); increasing acceptance of nonmarital childbearing (21,22); and the failure to sustain past
reductions in unintended pregnancy associated with improvements in the use of contraception (23--29).

In addition to overall population changes, the findings in this report indicate important age differences in abortion trends. Because women aged
20--29 years had the majority of abortions (>55%) during 1997--2006, they accounted for most of the overall changes in abortion rates.
Conversely, women aged >35 years accounted for only a small percentage of abortions, but their abortion rates increased slowly over this entire
period. This slow but persistent increase suggests that unintended pregnancy might be observed increasingly among older women as they delay
childbearing and continue to use reversible contraceptive methods to retain their fertility options (2,26). Finally, this report provides data on
adolescent abortion trends that will be important for evaluating recent changes in adolescent pregnancy and births. Although adolescent
pregnancy and birth rates declined by approximately one third during 1991--2005 (30,31), adolescent birth rates increased 5.0% during 2005--
2007, with most of this change occurring during 2005--2006 (9,32). A notable finding of this report is that adolescent abortion rates also
increased during 2005--2006 after several years of decline. These concurrent trends suggest that the recent increase in adolescent births can be
attributed to an increase in adolescent pregnancies rather than a simple shift in the percentage of pregnancies resulting in live births. However,
the findings in this report also suggest that some of the increase in adolescent births might be attributable to an increasing tendency for
adolescents to continue their pregnancies. The increase in adolescent birth rates exceeded the increase in adolescent abortion rates for 2006.**%**
In addition, in contrast to adolescent abortion rates, adolescent abortion ratios continued to decline during 2005--2006. Ongoing surveillance is
needed to evaluate these trends fully.

The findings in this report on race and ethnicity reflect disparities in abortion that have been well-documented and observed for many years
(2,3,31,33,34). Comparatively high abortion rates and ratios among black women have been attributed to high unintended pregnancy rates and a
high percentage of unintended pregnancies ending in abortion (23). This report indicates that abortion rates and ratios declined during 1997--
2006 among women of all racial groups. However, although the decline in abortion ratios among black women continued during 2005--2006,
this decline was not observed among women of other races. Data from subsequent years will be needed to assess whether this is a sustained
trend.

The findings provided in this report also suggest that the percentage of abortions accounted for by Hispanic women increased during 1997--2006.
However, this likely reflects the fact that Hispanic women account for a growing proportion of the United States population (35). Differences in
abortion rates and ratios between Hispanic and non-Hispanic women presented in this report are difficult to interpret because the non-Hispanic
category includes women from white, black, and other racial populations. Additional efforts to obtain more complete data on race and ethnicity
will be attempted for future surveillance reports.

The findings presented in this report indicate that more women are obtaining abortions earlier in gestation, when the risks for complications are
lowest (36). Among the areas that reported data consistently during 1997--2006, abortions obtained at <8 weeks' gestation increased 11.7%,
accounting for 62.0% of all procedures in 2006 compared with 55.5% in 1997. A small but stable percentage of abortions (5.0%--5.7%) were
performed at >16 weeks' gestation. Even among early-term abortions (<8 weeks' gestation), a progressive shift to earlier stages of pregnancy
occurred: although the percentage of abortions obtained at <6 weeks' gestation increased 66.3%, the number performed during the eighth week
declined 26.8%. Nonetheless, although a general trend existed for women to obtain abortions at earlier stages of gestation, adolescents were less
likely than adult women to obtain an abortion by <8 weeks' gestation. Adolescents might seek abortion later in pregnancy because they often take
longer to suspect and confirm they are pregnant (37). Additionally, in states with parental involvement laws, adolescents might need more time
to receive court approval for obtaining an abortion without parental involvement or to make arrangements to travel to another state. Adolescents
approaching age 18 years also have been reported to wait until they are old enough to obtain an abortion without parental involvement (38,39).

The shift in abortion to earlier stages of gestation, although not observed equally in all age groups, reflects changes in the types of procedures
being used. Curettage has remained the most common method for performing abortions. Although for many years this procedure has been
performed after the initial weeks of gestation, the development of highly sensitive pregnancy tests and transvaginal ultrasonography increasingly
has allowed clinicians to diagnose pregnancy and confirm its effective termination at <6 weeks' gestation (40--43). In addition, the increasing use
of medical abortion has contributed to the rising percentage of abortions performed early in gestation. During 1997--2006, the use of medical
abortion among the subset of areas that reported data every year increased from 0.4% of all abortions in 1997 to 11.1% in 2006; among all of the
areas that reported procedure type by gestational age for 2006, medical abortion accounted for 15.9% of all cases performed at <8 weeks'
gestation.

The annual number of deaths associated with known legal abortions was more than two thirds lower on average in the early 2000s than it was in
the early 1970s. In 2005, seven women died from causes known to be associated with legal abortions, and none died as a result of known illegal
abortions. CDC data cannot be used to calculate national case-fatality rates for 1998--2005 because certain states (four during 1998--1999 and
three during 2000--2005), including California, did not report data. Because a substantial number of abortions have been documented in
California (2,15), CDC data cannot be used to approximate the total number of abortions as the denominator.

Of the seven deaths associated with legal abortions that were identified in 2005, one occurred after a medical (nonsurgical) abortion procedure.
This case has been described previously (44).

Limitations

The findings in this report are subject to at least four limitations. First, because reporting requirements are established by the reporting areas,
variation exists in the collection of data. Not all reporting areas use CDC's standard reporting form (7), and many reporting areas do not collect
all the information CDC requests on the characteristics of women obtaining abortions (e.g., age, race, and ethnicity); similarly, many reporting
areas do not specifically include medical abortion as one of the potential methods for terminating a pregnancy (5,6). Although missing
demographic information might reduce the extent to which the statistics in this report represent all women in the United States, three nationally
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representative surveys of women obtaining abortions in 1987, 1994--1995 and 2001--2002 have produced distributions of characteristics similar
to the distributions reported by CDC for the relevant years (2,33,34,45). Conversely, because the number of reporting areas specifically
requesting information on medical abortion increased considerably during 1997--2006 (5,6), the numbers presented in this report might not
accurately represent trends in the use of this method for performing abortions.

Second, as a result of the variation in reporting requirements, the number of abortions reported annually by CDC is lower than the actual total
number of abortions performed in the United States. Although most states have laws mandating the collection of abortion data, in some reporting
areas, information is provided to the central health agency on a voluntary basis (5,6). Consequently, the number of abortions reported by CDC
consistently has been >11.0% lower than the numbers obtained by the Guttmacher Institute through active survey techniques (2,46). In addition,
although some areas undoubtedly are unable to count all abortions that occur in their jurisdictions, others provide no numbers at all. Because of
these nonreporting areas, since 1998, the number of abortions reported to CDC has been only 65%--69% of the number counted by the
Guttmacher Institute (2).

Third, abortion data are compiled and reported to CDC by the central health agency of the reporting area in which the abortion was performed
rather than the area in which the woman resided. This inflates abortion statistics for areas in which a high percentage of abortions are obtained by
out-of-state residents and undercounts procedures for states with limited abortion services, more stringent legal requirements for obtaining an
abortion, or convenient geographic proximity to another state.

Finally, because reporting areas provide CDC with aggregate numbers rather than individual-level records, joint analysis of many points of
interest (e.g., age, race, and ethnicity) is precluded; moreover, adjustments for socioeconomic status cannot be made without data on education or
income.

Public Health Actions

Ongoing national surveillance of abortion is useful for multiple reasons. Ongoing abortion surveillance is needed to guide and evaluate programs
aimed at preventing unintended pregnancies. Although pregnancy intentions are complex and difficult to assess (47--52), the number of abortions
provides a concrete measure of the number of unwanted pregnancies. In addition, routine national surveillance of abortion is needed to assess
changes in clinical practice patterns (e.g., types of procedures being used and the gestational age at which procedures are performed). Finally,
statistics on the number of pregnancies ending in abortion can be used in conjunction with data on births and fetal deaths to estimate pregnancy
numbers accurately and determine rates for a variety of outcomes (e.g., adolescent pregnancy rates) (31).

Since 1973, the National Survey of Family Growth (NSFG) has been a principle source of information on factors affecting patterns of sexuality,
contraceptive use, and pregnancy intentions in the United States (53). According to the 2002 NSFG, the most recent source of national data on
pregnancy intentions, 48% of all pregnancies in the United States are unintended (23). Moreover, calculations based on NSFG data suggest
unintended pregnancy underlies nearly all abortions, T and one fifth of all pregnancies in the United States end in abortion (31). Providing
women with the knowledge and resources necessary to make decisions about their sexual behavior and use of contraception can help women
avoid unintended pregnancies and thus reduce the number of abortions performed in the United States. However, efforts to reduce unintended
pregnancy have been challenging. NSFG data suggest that unintended pregnancy rates declined during 1982--1995 in conjunction with an
increase in the proportion of women at risk for unintended pregnancy®*® who were practicing contraception (24,26,27). However, findings from
the 2002 NSFG suggested that declines in unintended pregnancy reached a plateau (23). This might be attributable to multiple factors, including

* a40% increase during 1995--2002 in contraceptive nonuse among women at risk for unintended pregnancy (26),

 only modest improvements in the effective use of the most widely adopted forms of reversible contraception (e.g., injectibles, oral
contraceptives, and male condoms, which had a 7%, 9%, and 17% probability of pregnancy, respectively, within the first 12 months of
typical use) (25), and

» minimal use of the most effective forms of reversible contraception (e.g., contraceptive implants and intrauterine devices, which were used
by <1.5% and <2.5% of all women practicing contraception, respectively) (26).

Because the total number of unintended pregnancies and abortions is similar for the comparatively small group of women who do not use
contraception and the much larger group of women who use contraception incorrectly or inconsistently (23,54,55), broader and more effective
use of contraception will be needed. Findings from the 2006--2008 NSFG, scheduled for release in late 2009 (56), can help to target efforts for
improving contraceptive use, thereby reducing the number of unintended pregnancies and thus the number of legal induced abortions in the
United States.
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T Excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and two states (Florida and Kentucky) that provided
totals without residence status.

** An abortion rate was not calculated for Wyoming; because only seven abortions were reported in the state, a calculation would have been
unstable.

71 An abortion ratio was not calculated for Wyoming; because only seven abortions were reported in the state, a calculation would have been
unstable.
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TABLE 1. Number, percentage,* rate,” and ratio® of reported abortions --- selected states, United States, 1997--2006

All areas with reported numbers Continuously reporting areas’
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Year

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

910,300%**

884,273

861,789

857,475

853,485

854,122

848,163

839,226

820,151

846,181

885,624

870,184

847,283

836,360

833,183

835,122

829,071

819,353

809,881

835,134

(%)

97.3)

(98.4)

(98.3)

(97.5)

(97.6)

(97.8)

(97.7)

(97.6)

(98.7)

(98.7)

* Abortions from areas that reported every year during 1997--2006 as a percentage of all abortions reported..

T Number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years.

§ Number of abortions per 1,000 live births.

Rate
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17.7

17.3

16.9

16.2

16.1

16.2

16.0

15.6

16.1

Ratio

277

267

258

249

250

251

245

241

236

236

Y Areas for which abortion data were reported every year during 1997--2006; excludes six states for which no data were available for >1 year:
Alaska (during 1998--2002), California (during 1997--2006), Louisiana (during 2005--2006), New Hampshire (during 1998--2006), Oklahoma
(during 1998--1999), and West Virginia (during 2003--2004).

** This number is lower than that reported previously for 1997 because estimated values for California have been subtracted.

TABLE 2. Number, rate,* and ratio’ of reported abortions, by residence and occurrence, and percentage of abortions obtained by out-

State/Area

Alabama

Alaska**

Arizona**

Arkansas

Colorado

Residence

No. Rate
10,274 10.5
2,138 14.9
10,822 8.7
5,139 9.1
11,101 11.0

Ratio

162

194

106

125

157

Occurrence

No. Rate
11,654 12.4
1,923 13.4
10,836 8.7
4,988 8.8
11,048 11.0

Ratio

184

175

106

122

156

of-state residents,§ by state of occurrence --- selected states, United States, 20067

% obtained by out-of-state residents
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18.7

0.6

3.4

14.0

0.4
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Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida'™
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana
Towa™
Kansas
Kentucky'"
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts**
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New J ersey§§

New Mexico

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e

14,351

3,701

2,150

27,766

3,984

1,954

41,249

11,383

5,957

5,895

2,611

10,152

23,933

25,310

13,513

6,827

14,615

1,971

2,612

10,673

31,742

6,386

204

20.9

14.7

13.6

15.7

6.6

15.4

8.8

10.2

10.6

10.2

8.5

17.5

12.3

12.7

12.2

10.9

7.4

21.1

18.0

16.0

343

309

252

187

210

81

228

128

147

144

185

131

308

199

184

148

180

158

98

267

276

213

14,112

4,804

2,692

95,586

30,550

3,990

1,249

46,467

10,614

6,722

11,173

3,912

2,670

9,530

24,246

25,636

14,065

2,949

7,556

2,119

2,927

11,471

30,986

6,087

20.0

18.4

273

15.0

15.7

4.2

17.3

8.2

20.1

4.5

10.4

7.9

17.7

12.4

13.2

4.9

6.3

11.7

8.3

22.7

17.5

15.3

337

401

316

404

206

210

52

257

120

166

273

67

189

123

312

201

191

64

93

169

110

287

269

203
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3.0
28.2

54.3

10.7
0.3
2.7
8.7
4.0

16.7

48.2

32
14.3
4.1
2.8
79
2.5
7.5
8.9
12.4
5.7
5.2

5.3
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New York

City

State

North Carolina

North Dakota

121,993

83,220

38,773

29,676

887

29.7

447

17.3

16.0

7.0

488

694

298

232

103

127,437

90,157

37,280

35,088

1,298

31.1

48.5

16.6

18.9

10.2

510

752

286

274

151
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8.5
5.6
17.4

40.1

TABLE 2. (Continued) Number, rate,” and ratio’ of reported abortions, by residence and occurrence, and percentage of abortions

State/Area

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin
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Residence

No. Rate
31,582 13.6
7,274 10.1
10,548 14.3
38,381 15.7
3,810 17.0
12,683 14.2
868 5.7
14,933 11.9
79,266 15.8
3,595 6.3
1,478 1119
28,418 17.5
24,798 18.7
2,493 7.1
10,815 9.6

Occurrence
Ratio No. Rate  Ratio

210 32,936 142 219
135 7,088 9.8 131
217 11,732 159 241
257 36,731  15.0 246
308 4,828 21.5 390
204 7,005 7.8 113

73 748 4.9 63
177 17,883  14.2 212
198 81,883 163 205

67 3,753 6.5 70
227 1,610 13.0 247
264 27,349  16.8 254
285 24,627 18.6 283
119 2,036 5.8 97
150 9,580 8.5 132

obtained by out-of-state residents,’ by state of occurrence — selected states, United States, 2006

% obtained by out-of-state residents

6.0

3.5

12.5

42

23.6

42

15.4

22.2

3.6

8.2

9.6

5.3

4.8

10.3

2.4
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Wyoming 275 2.7 36 7 0.1 1 0.0
Other residence'” 2,739 - - NA*** NA NA NA
Total known 738,908 846,181 159 233 8.4
Total unknown residence’ ' 7,775

Total not reported by residence’™ 99,498

Total 846,181 15.9 233

* Number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years.

T Number of abortions per 1,000 live births.

$ Based on number of abortions for which residence residence status was known.

T Excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data for 2006.

" State reported numbers of abortions for both in-state and out-of-state residents; however, for out-of-state residents, only the total number was
provided and not the individual state or area of residence.

T State reported abortions by occurrence only.

%% Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

9 Women known to reside out of state whose residence was listed as Canada, Mexico, or "other."
" Not applicable.

11 Reported as unknown residence by areas otherwise providing information on residence status.

888 Total for selected states that did not report abortions by residence.

TABLE 3. Reported abortions, by age group of women who obtained an abortion and state of occurrence --- selected states, United
States, 2006*

Age group (yrs)
<15 15--19 20--24 25--29 30--34 35--39 >40 Unknown Total
State/Area No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)’r

Alabama 98  (0.8)2,082 (17.9)4,078 (35.0)2,799 (24.0)1,511 (13.0)819 (7.0) 267 (2.3)0  (0) 11,654 (100.0)

Alaska 7 (04)362  (18.8)667  (34.7)447  (23.2)224  (11.6)147 (7.6) 54  (2.8)15 (0.8) 1,923 (100.0)
Arizona 71 (0.7)1,896 (17.5)3,621 (33.4)2,335 (21.5)1,422 (13.1)910 (8.4) 431 (4.0)150 (1.4) 10,836 (100.0)
Arkansas 46 (0.9)910  (182) 1,592 (31.9)1,182 (23.7)665  (13.3)442 (8.9) % - - - 4988 (100.0)

Colorado 61  (0.6)1,933 (17.5)3,702 (33.5)2,417 (21.9)1,491 (13.5) 1,042 (9.4) 362 (3.3)40 (0.4) 11,048 (100.0)
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Connecticut

Delaware!

Dist. of
Columbia

Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho
Ilinoish**
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Maine
Maryland'
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Jersey '

New Mexico

85

28

20

174

25

282

63

35

67

27

11

31

72

147

63

17

50

13

12

48

139

22

(0.6) 2,648

(0.8) 604

(0.7) 474

(0.6) 4,346

(0.6) 799

(0.6) 257

(0.7) 6,834

(0.6) 1,637

(0.5) 1,187

(0.6) 1,883

(0.7) 635

(0.4) 472

(0.4) 1,175

(0.3) 3,947

(0.6) 4,547

(0.4) 2,078

(0.6) 450

(0.7) 1,228

(0.6) 400

(0.4) 448

(0.4) 1,785

(0.4) 5,453

(0.4) 1,186

(18.8) 4,562

(17.5) 1,154

(17.6) 803

(14.2) 9,605

(20.0) 1,343

(20.6) 398

(17.0) 12,376

(15.4) 3,597

(17.7) 2,354

(16.9) 3,758

(16.2) 1,247

(17.7) 964

(14.4)2,518

(16.3) 7,725

(17.7) 8,259

(14.8) 4,789

(153) 1,115

(16.3) 2,594

(18.9) 773

(15.3) 991

(15.6) 3,388

(17.6) 9,467

(19.5) 2,170

(32.3) 3,129

(33.4) 833

(29.8) 686

(31.4) 7,912

(33.7) 843

(31.9) 268

(30.9) 9,771

(33.9) 2,449

(35.0) 1,504

(33.6) 2,696

(31.9) 937

(36.1) 561

(30.9) 2,067

(31.9) 5,682

(32.2) 5,913

(34.0) 3,465

(37.8) 735

(34.3) 1,761

(36.5) 453

(33.9) 716

(29.5) 2,561

(30.6) 7,679

(35.6) 1,346

(22.2) 1,783

(24.1) 445

(25.5)392

(25.9) 4,812

(21.1)514

(21.5) 162

(24.4) 5,946

(23.1) 1,478

(22.4) 852

(24.1) 1,533

(24.0) 556

(21.0) 330

(25.4) 1,313

(23.4) 3,375

(23.1) 3,701

(24.6) 1,964

(24.9) 381

(23.3) 1,043

(21.4) 234

(24.5) 423

(22.3) 1,716

(24.8) 4,438

(22.1) 705

(12.6) 1,196

(12.9) 272

(14.6) 235

(15.8) 2,858

(12.9) 321

(13.0) 112

(14.8) 3,678

(13.9) 937

(12.7) 567

(13.7) 958

(14.2) 365

(12.4) 209

(16.1) 795

(13.9) 2,421

(14.4) 2,306

(14.0) 1,267

(12.9) 192

(13.8) 627

(11.0) 158

(14.5) 241

(15.0) 1,090

(14.3) 2,691

(11.6) 393

(8.5)

(7.9)

8.7

.4

(8.0)

(9.0)

9.2)

(8.8)

(8.4)

(8.6)

93)

(7.8)

98

395

92

82

843

139

43

1,207

306

204

278

109

77

240

(10.0) 985

9:0)

9.0

(6.5)

(8.3)

(7.5)

(8.2)

9.5)

(8.7)

(6.5)

745

439

57

253

87

96

393

1,119

173

(2.8)314 (2.2)

@723 (0.7

(3.0)0  (0)
(2.8)0  (0)
(356 (0.2
GH1 (0.1
(3.000  (0)

(2.9) 147 (1.4)

(3.0)19  (0.3)

250 (0

(2.8)36  (0.9)

(29)46 (1.7)

(290 (0

(4.1)39  (0.2)

(2918  (0.1)

G0 (0)
(1992 (0.1)
(33)0  (0)
@101 (0)
(330 (0

(3.4)490 (4.3)

(3.6)0  (0)

(28)92 (1.5
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14,112 (100.0)

3,451 (100.0)

2,692 (100.0)

30,550 (100.0)
3,990  (100.0)
1,249  (100.0)
40,094 (100.0)
10,614 (100.0)
6,722 (100.0)
11,173 (100.0)
3,912 (100.0)
2,670  (100.0)
8,139 (100.0)
24,246 (100.0)
25,636 (100.0)
14,065 (100.0)
2,949 (100.0)
7,556  (100.0)
2,119 (100.0)
2,927  (100.0)
11,471 (100.0)
30,986 (100.0)

6,087  (100.0)
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New York 687 (0.5)22,599 (17.7)38,612 (30.3)30,231 (23.7) 18,778 (14.7) 11,681 (9.2) 4,309 (3.4)540 (0.4) 127,437 (100.0)

City 472 (0.5) 15,058 (16.7) 26,105 (29.0) 22,303 (24.7) 14,183 (15.7) 8,538 (9.5) 3,119 (3.5)379 (0.4) 90,157 (100.0)
State 215 (0.6) 7,541 (20.2) 12,507 (33.5)7,928 (21.3)4,595 (12.3)3,143 (8.4) 1,190 (3.2) 161 (0.4) 37,280 (100.0)
North

Corolin 179 (0.5)5.251 (15.0) 11,548 (32.9)8230 (23.5)4.864 (13.9)2,749 (7.8) 892  (2.5) 1,375 (3.9) 35,088 (100.0)

North Dakota 5 (0.4)224  (17.3)497  (38.3)303  (23.3)139  (10.7)101 (7.8) 29  (22)0  (0) 1,298 (100.0)
Ohio 292 (0.9)5,603 (17.0) 11,123 (33.8)7,720 (23.4)4,333 (13.2)2,741 (8.3) 898 (2.7)226 (0.7) 32,936 (100.0)
Oklahoma 39  (0.6) 1,109 (15.6)2,550 (36.0) 1,603 (22.6)937  (13.2)587 (8.3) 201 (2.8)62 (0.9) 7,088 (100.0)
Oregon 59 (0.5)1,998 (17.0)3,805 (32.4)2,760 (23.5)1,624 (13.8) 1,048 (8.9) 396 (3.4)42 (0.4) 11,732 (100.0)
Pennsylvania 207 (0.6)6,208 (16.9) 12,454 (33.9)8401 (22.9)5,052 (13.8)3,205 (8.7) 1,196 (3.3)8  (0) 36,731 (100.0)
RhodelIsland 15 (0.3)850  (17.6) 1,662 (34.4)1,134 (23.5)555  (11.5)406 (8.4) 164 (3.4)42 (0.9) 4,828 (100.0)

South
Carolina

39 (0.6) 1,255 (17.9)2,284 (32.6) 1,651 (23.6) 979 (14.0)590 (8.4) 205 (29)2 (0) 7,005 (100.0)
South Dakota 2 (0.3) 122 (16.3) 290 (38.8) 157 (21.0) %4 (12.6) 60 8.0) 23 3.Ho (0) 748 (100.0)
Tennessee 100 (0.6)2,781 (15.6)4,769 (26.7)4,379 (24.5)2,042 (11.4) 1,462 (8.2) 305 (1.7)2,045(11.4)17,883 (100.0)
Texas 229 (0.3) 10,301 (12.6) 28,039 (34.2)21,001 (25.6) 12,358 (15.1)7,227 (8.8) 2,715 (3.3)13 (0) 81,883 (100.0)
Utah 12 (0.3)616 (16.4) 1,238 (33.0) 909 (24.2) 503 (13.4)311  (8.3) 109 (2.9)55 (1.5) 3,753 (100.0)
Vermont 5 (0.3) 295 (18.3) 593 (36.8) 329 (20.4) 184 (11.4) 144  (8.9) 60 370 (0) 1,610 (100.0)
Virginia 124 (0.5) 3,857 (14.1)9,200 (33.6) 6,775 (24.8)3,926 (14.4)2,426 (8.9) 859 (3.1)182 (0.7) 27,349 (100.0)
Washington 91  (0.4) 4,424 (18.0)8,175 (33.2)5,688 (23.1)3,152 (12.8)2,230 (9.1) 840 (3.4)27 (0.1) 24,627 (100.0)
West Virginia 11 (0.5) 309 (15.2) 655 (32.2) 526 (25.8) 312 (153) 165 (8.1) 53 2.6)5 (0.2) 2,036 (100.0)
Wisconsin! 47 (0.5) 1,615 (17.3)3,162 (33.8)2,187 (23.4)1,288 (13.8)763 (8.2) 290 (3.1)0 0) 9,352 (100.0)
Wyoming — e - — - — - —_— - — - — - T | (100.0)

Total®’ 3,865 (0.5) 121,073 (16.3) 240,266 (32.4) 177,131 (23.9) 104,529 (14.1) 65,145 (8.8) 23,020 (3.1) 6,063 (0.8) 741,250 (100.0)

Percentage of

known values 0.5) 16.5) 32.7) (24.1) 14.2) (8.9) (3.2)
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Abortion

) 12 14.8 29.9 22 13.6 7.8 2.6 14.0
Abortion 754 351 280 188 140 170 276 219

TABLE 3. (Continued) Reported abortions, by age group of women who obtained an abortion and state of occurrence --- selected states,
United States, 2006*

* Data from 48 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and one state (Florida)
that did not report data by age.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

$ Cell details not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

T Includes residents only.

** Number of procedures for women aged >45 years are included in the unknown age group because age was not specified for women aged >45
years (women aged >45 years accounted for <0.2% of abortions in previous years). Because of how these numbers were distributed, for Illinois,
the category "aged >40 years" represents women aged 40--44 years.

1 Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

%% Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

M Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given age group per 1,000 women in that same age group. Adolescents aged
13--14 years were used as the denominator for the group of adolescents aged <15 years, and women aged 40--44 years were used as the
denominator for the group of women aged >40 years. Women aged 15--44 years were used as the denominator for the overall rate. For each
state, data for women of unknown age were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known age for that state.

*** Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given age group per 1,000 live births to women in that same age group. Births
to adolescents aged 13--14 years were used as the denominator for the group of adolescents aged <15 years, and births to women aged 40--44
years were used as the denominator for the group of women aged >40 years. Births to women aged 15--44 years were used as the denominator

for the overall ratio. For each state, abortions for women of unknown age were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among
women of known age for that state.

TABLE 4. Reported abortions, by age group* and year --- selected states, United States, 1997--2006"

% change
during
Characteristic 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 23(?(?6“ 129(;)(;76--
Age group (yrs) % of abortions
<15 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 -16.7  -28.6
15--19 19.3 19.1 18.5 18.1 17.5 16.9 16.7 16.6 16.5 16.5 0.0 -14.5
20--24 31.6 31.7 32.1 32.7 333 333 334 33.1 32.8 32.6 -0.6 32
25--29 23.5 23.5 233 22.9 22.5 22.7 22.7 23.1 23.6 24.1 2.1 2.6
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30--34

35--39

>40

<15

15--19

20--24

25--29

30--34

35--39

>40

<15

15--19

20--24

25--29

30--34

35--39

>40

Total no. of
abortions

* Excludes women for whom age was reported as unknown.

14.0 14.0
8.2 8.3
2.6 2.7

Abortion rate’

2.0 1.9
21.1 20.1
37.5 36.8
255 25.5
13.8 13.9
7.4 7.4
2.4 2.5

Abortion ratio!

738 764
416 400
351 336
227 220
162 159
210 201
353 340

793,367 781,276 755,101 739,278 739,469 737,557 731,461 715,035 703,264 723,481

14.0

8.5

2.8

24.9

13.8

7.3

2.4

720

383

322

211

154

194

331

14.3

8.4

2.9

1.6

17.6

33.6

22.9

7.1

2.4

726

372

309

202

147

182

303

14.7

8.4

3.0

1.5

17.0

23.1

13.7

7.2

2.5

761

378

313

204

149

182

306

15.0

8.5

32

1.4

16.3

32.0

234

13.9

7.4

2.6

775

381

313

205

150

181

312

14.9

8.4

32

1.4

16.0

7.5

2.6

844

385

308

199

145

174

294

14.8

8.5

32

15.3

30.2

22.4

13.6

7.5

2.6

784

373

299

194

143

170

285

14.6

8.8

3.2

1.3

14.7

29.4

21.9

7.7

2.6

774

365

289

190

141

169

279

14.2

8.9

32

1.2

15.0

30.3

225

7.9

2.6

759

357

285

192

141

171

277
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1.1

0.0

2.1

3.0

2.5

2.8

33

2.1

14

0.8

0.3

0.9

1.4

8.5

23.1

-39.5

-29.0

-19.4

-11.8

0.4

7.3

7.4

2.8

-14.2

-18.6

-15.4

-12.9

-18.7

-21.3

T Data from 44 reporting areas; by year, these reporting areas represent 88%--90% of the abortions reported by the 46 reporting areas that
provided data every year during 1997--2006. Excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and five
states (Alaska, Florida, Iowa, Oklahoma, and West Virginia) that did not provide numbers by age meeting reporting standards for >1 year.

$ Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given age group per 1,000 women in that same age group. Adolescents aged 13

--14 years were used as the denominator for the group of adolescents aged <15 years, and women aged 40--44 years were used as the

denominator for the group of women aged >40 years. Women aged 15--44 years were used as the denominator for the overall rate. For each

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e
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state, abortions for women of unknown age were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known age for that

state.

T Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given age group per 1,000 live births to women in that same age group. Births
to adolescents aged 13--14 years were used as the denominator for the group of adolescents aged <15 years, and births to women aged 40--44
years were used as the denominator for the group of women aged >40 years. Births to women aged 15--44 years were used as the denominator
for the overall ratio. For each state, abortions for women of unknown age were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among
women of known age for that state.

TABLE 5. Reported abortions obtained by adolescents, by known age and state of occurrence --- selected states, United States, 2006*

State/Area

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

Colorado

Connecticut

§

Delaware

District of Columbia

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Maine

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e

No

98

71

46

61

85

28

20

174

25

63

35

67

27

11

<15

(%)

(4.5)

(1.9)

(3.6)

(4.8)

3.1

3.1

(44

4.0)

(3.8)

(3.0)

(3.0)

(3.7)

2.9)

3.4)

4.1)

(23)

No

142

20

100

53

126

155

40

31

333

47

19

118

72

136

45

26

15

(%)

(6.5)

(5.4)

(6.1

(5.5)

(63)

(5.7)

(6.3)

(6.3)

(7.4)

(5.7)

(7.2)

(6.9)

(5.9)

(7.0)

(6.8)

54

No

266

47

219

118

188

372

64

75

488

131

35

175

151

239

84

60

16

(%)

(12.2)

(12.7)

(11.1)

(12.3)

(CR)

(13.6)

(10.1)

(15.2)

(10.8)

(15.9)

(13.2)

(10.3)

(12.4)

(12.3)

(12.7)

(12.4)

Age (yrs)
17

No (%)
336 (15.4)
54 (14.6)
315 (16.0)
184 (19.2)
326 (163)
535 (19.6)
132 (20.9)
115 (23.3)
692 (153)
183 (22.2)
59 (22.3)
239 (14.1)
205 (16.8)
316 (162)
99 (15.0)
92 (19.0)

No

621

117

557

260

603

752

196

112

1,268

193

70

491

338

529

195

140

18

(%)

(28.5)

(31.7)

(28.3)

(27.2)

(30.2)

(27.5)

(31.0)

(22.7)

(28.1)

(23.4)

(26.4)

(28.9)

(27.7)

(27.1)

(29.5)

(29.0)

No

717

124

705

295

690

834

172

141

1,565

245

74

614

421

663

212

154

19

(%)

(32.9)

(33.6)

(35.8)

(30.9)

(34.9)

(30.5)

(27.2)

(28.5)

(34.6)

(29.7)

(27.9)

(36.1)

(34.5)

(34.0)

(32.0)

(31.9)

No

2,180

369

1,967

956

1,994

2,733

632

494

4,520

824

265

1,700

1,222

1,950

662

483

Total

(%)’

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Ji ersey‘”
New Mexico
New York
City

State

North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee

Texas
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72

147

63

17

50

13

12

48

139

22

687

472

215

179

292

39

59

207

15

39

ok

100

229

(1.8)

3.1)

2.9)

(3.6)

(3.9)

3.1

(2.6)

(2.6)

2.5)

(1.8)

(3.0)

(3.0)

(2.8)

3.3)

2.2)

(5.0)

(3.4)

2.9)

(3.2)

(1.7)

(3.0)

(3.5)

2.2)

214

268

122

32

76

26

27

94

321

94

1,525

1,022

503

334

14

419

64

121

399

49

74

199

514

(5.3)

(5.7)

(5.7)

(6.9)

(5.9)

(63)

(5.9)

6.1

(5.7)

(7.8)

(6.5)

(6.6)

(6.5)

(6.2)

6.1)

(7.1)

(5.6)

(5.9)

(6.2)

(5.7)

(.7

(6.9)

(4.9)

427

572

258

45

143

58

58

221

682

168

2,986

2,009

977

601

725

123

255

719

86

142

19

291

1,028

(10.6)

(12.2)

(12.1)

(9.6)

(11.2)

(14.0)

(12.6)

(12.1)

(12.2)

(13.9)

(12.8)

(12.9)

(12.6)

(11.1)

(6.6)

(12.3)

(10.7)

(12.4)

(11.2)

(9.9)

(11.0)

(15.3)

(10.1)

(9.8)

659

785

350

64

179

64

65

385

1,056

218

4,755

3,169

1,586

855

30

944

174

394

953

111

294

18

412

1,663

(16.4)

(16.7)

(16.3)

(13.7)

(14.0)

(15.5)

(14.1)

(21.0)

(18.9)

(18.0)

(20.4)

(20.4)

(20.4)

(15.7)

(13.1)

(16.0)

(15.2)

(19.2)

(14.9)

(12.8)

(22.7)

(14.5)

(14.3)

(15.8)

1,196

1,379

609

152

361

123

127

509

1,497

317

6,250

4,160

2,090

1,534

66

1,629

359

537

1,907

249

338

41

852

2,759

(29.8)

(29.4)

(28.4)

(32.5)

(28.2)

(29.8)

(27.6)

(27.8)

(26.8)

(26.2)

(26.8)

(26.8)

(26.9)

(28.3)

(28.8)

(27.6)

(31.3)

(26.2)

(29.7)

(28.8)

(26.1)

(33.1)

(29.6)

(26.2)

1,451

1,543

739

157

469

129

171

576

1,897

389

7,083

4,698

2,385

1,927

99

1,886

389

687

2,230

355

407

39

1,027

4,337

(36.1)

(32.9)

(34.5)

(33.6)

(36.7)

(31.2)

(37.2)

(31.4)

(33.9)

(32.2)

(30.4)

(30.3)

(30.8)

(35.5)

(43.2)

(32.0)

(33.9)

(33.5)

(34.8)

(41.0)

(3L.5)

31.5)

(35.6)

(41.2)
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4,019

4,694

2,141

467

1,278

413

460

1,833

5,592

1,208

23,286

15,530

7,756

5,430

229

5,895

1,148

2,053

6,415

865

1,294

124

2,881

10,530

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Utah 12 (19 38  (61) 70 aLy 77 (123) 218 (347) 213 (339) 628 (100.0)
Vermont 5 (17) 16 (53) 24 (8.0) 58 (19.3) 90 (30.0) 107 (35.7) 300 (100.0)
Virginia 124 (3.1) 205 (5.1) 365  (92) 555  (13.9) 1238 (3L.1) 1,49 (37.5) 3,981  (100.0)
Washington 91  (20) 230 (5.1) 571  (12.6) 824  (183) 1285 (285) 1,514 (33.5) 4515  (100.0)
West Virginia 11 34 17 (53) 27 84) 53 (16.6) 88 (275) 124  (388) 320 (100.0)
Wisconsin® 47 (2.8) 115 (6.9) 180 (10.8) 254 (15.3) 477 (28.7) 589 (354) 1,662 (100.0)
Wyoming - - - - - --- - - --- - --- - 1 (100.0)
Total' 3,550 (3.0) 7,070 (6.1) 13,571 (11.6) 20,131 (17.3) 32,629 (28.0) 39,654 (34.0) 116,613 (100.0)
Abortion rate’’ 1.2 4.6 8.7 13.3 22.1 26.8 11.0

Abortion ratio 749 529 432 354 358 310 358

* Data from 46 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and three states
(Florida, Illinois, and Maryland) that did not report age among adolescents by individual year.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0 because of rounding.

$ Includes residents only.

T Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

** Cell details not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

 Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

$% Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by adolescents in a given age group per 1,000 adolescents in that same age group.
Adolescents aged 13--14 years were used as the denominator for adolescents aged <15 years.

M Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by adolescents in a given age group per 1,000 live births to adolescents in that same age
group. Births to adolescents aged 13--14 years were used as the denominator for adolescents aged <15 years.

TABLE 6. Reported abortions among adolescents, by age and year --- selected states, United States, 1997--2006*

% change
during
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2200005 g' 1290907 6“
Age (yrs) % of abortions
<15 3.6 35 3.4 34 3.4 3.4 34 33 33 3.0 9.2 -15.2
15 6.7 6.6 6.2 6.3 6.2 6.2 6.3 6.1 6.4 6.1 -5.0 -9.9
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16 12.4 12.1 11.6 11.4 11.3 11.6 11.6 11.5 11.4 11.6 2.3 -6.1
17 18.1 18.1 17.7 17.2 17.1 17.3 17.3 17.0 17.2 17.3 0.6 -4.1
18 27.8 28.2 28.0 28.2 279 27.6 28.1 28.2 27.7 27.9 0.7 0.3
19 314 31.5 33.1 33.6 342 33.9 333 339 339 34.0 0.2 8.3

Abortion rate’

<15 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 -5.8 -39.3
15 7.3 6.9 6.2 5.8 5.5 5.3 53 4.9 4.8 4.7 -1.2 -354
16 13.7 12.7 11.5 10.7 10.0 9.9 9.8 9.3 8.9 8.9 0.7 -35.0
17 19.4 19.1 17.2 15.9 15.3 14.8 14.6 13.9 13.6 13.8 1.3 -29.3
18 31.7 29.7 28.0 25.7 25.0 23.8 23.8 22.9 222 22.7 22 -28.4
19 34.6 32.8 31.1 29.8 30.0 29.1 28.4 27.5 26.8 27.6 29 -20.4

Abortion ratio®

<15 748 765 721 730 757 782 854 790 795 761 -4.3 1.8
15 549 545 519 524 534 567 572 544 558 546 2.2 -0.6
16 463 452 435 429 436 454 474 450 447 446 -0.3 -3.6
17 393 396 378 360 376 379 387 375 373 367 -1.5 -6.5
18 434 414 398 386 389 394 402 395 380 372 2.2 -14.4
19 392 366 353 342 345 343 345 338 329 323 -1.9 -17.6
Total no. of

. 143,578 138,516 131,094 125,162 120,936 116,528 116,084 112,792 110,513 112,892
abortions

* Data from 41 reporting areas; by year, these reporting areas represent 82%--84% of the abortions reported by the 46 reporting areas that
provided data every year during 1997--2006. Excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and
eight states (Alaska, Florida, Indiana, Iowa, Kentucky, Maryland, Oklahoma, and Washington) that did not provide numbers among adolescents
by age meeting reporting standards for >1 year.

T Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by adolescents in a given age group per 1,000 adolescents in that same age group. Adolescents
aged 13--14 years were used as the denominator for adolescents aged <15 years.

$ Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by adolescents in a given age group per 1,000 live births to adolescents in that same age group.
Births to adolescents aged 13--14 years were used as the denominator for adolescents aged <15 years.
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TABLE 7. Reported abortions, by weeks of gestation and state of occurrence --- selected states, United States, 2006*

State/Area

Alabama®

Alaska

. §
Arizona®

Arkansas!

Colorado®

Connecticut'™

Delaware™"

District of
Columbia?

Georgia

§

Hawaii

Idaho®

Indiana®

Towa

Kansas

Kentucky

Maine™

Michigan

§

Minnesota

Missouri

No.

6,914

1,153

6,937

2,885

7,293

8,632

2,144

1,783

17,126

2,198

804

6,042

4,840

7,054

2,256

1,778

16,582

8,913

4,505

9--10 1112
(%) No. (%) No. (%)
(59.3) 2,016 (17.3) 1,208 (10.4)
(60.0) 432 (22.5) 223 (11.6)
(64.0) 1,954  (18.0) 875  (8.1)
(57.8) 915 (183) 464  (9.3)
(66.0) 1,620  (14.7) 838  (7.6)
(61.2) 2343 (16.6) 1,357 (9.6)
(62.1) 623 (18.1) 342 (9.9)
(66.2) 294 (10.9) 165  (6.1)
(56.1) 6,107 (20.0) 3,140 (10.3)
(55.1) 757 (19.0) 474  (11.9)
(64.4) 258 (20.7) 135  (10.8)
(56.9) 1,918  (18.1) 1,007 (9.5)
(72.0) 873 (13.0) 567  (8.4)
(63.1) 1,600  (143) 930  (8.3)
(57.7) 598 (153) 394  (10.1)
(66.6) 490  (18.4) 279 (10.4)
(64.7) 4272 (16.7) 2,201 (8.6)
(63.4) 2,281  (162) 1,268 (9.0)
(59.6) 1,408  (18.6) 925  (12.2)

Weeks
1315

No. (%)
937  (8.0)
87 (45)
50 (4.8
397 (8.0)
657 (5.9
914 (6.5)
208 (6.0)
226 (8.4)
1,852 (6.1)
265 (6.6)
37 (3.0)
297 (2.8)
272 (4.0)
685  (6.1)
266 (6.8)
98 (37
1,799 (7.0)
817  (5.8)
378 (5.0)

16--20 >21 Unknown
No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)
525 (4526 (02)28  (02)
0 ©) 15 (0813  (0.7)
357 (33)95 (09)98  (0.9)
325 (6.5) - cm n e
355 (3.2) 258 (23)27 (02
375 @27) 17 (0.1) 474 (3.4
112 (32) 15  (04)7 (0.2)
214 (7990  (0) 10 (0.4)
1,425 (4.7) 900 (2.9) 0 (0)
245 (6.1)28 (0.7)23  (0.6)
8 0.6) - - -
116 (1L.1)0  (0) 1,234 (11.6)
145 (22)9  (0.1)16  (0.2)
486 (43) 418 (3.7) 0 (0)
259 (6.6) 51 (13)88  (22)
16 (069  (03)0 (0)
681  (27)88 (03)13  (0.1)
733 (52) 53  (04) 0 (0)
244 (32) 46 (0.6) 50 (0.7)
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Total

No.

11,654

1,923

10,836

4,988

11,048

14,112

3,451

2,692

30,550

3,990

1,249

10,614

6,722

11,173

3,912

2,670

25,636

14,065

7,556

(%)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Montana® 1,167 (55.1) 435  (20.5) 253 (11.9) 169  (8.0) 92  (43) — — — - 2119  (100.0)
Nevada® 5938  (51.8) 2,020 (17.6) 1,118 (9.7) 653  (5.7) 365 (3.2) 48  (0.4) 1,329 (11.6) 11,471 (100.0)
New Jersey$*** 17,784 (57.4) 4930  (15.9) 1,788 (5.8) 3,158 (10.2) 2,395 (7.7) 931 (3.0) 0 (0) 30,986 (100.0)

New Mexico 3,686 (60.6) 928  (15.2) 548  (9.0) 415 (6.8) 322 (53) 114 (19 74  (12) 6,087 (100.0)

New York 71,729 (56.3) 22,123 (17.4) 11,801 (9.3) 8,069 (6.3) 6,005 (4.7) 2,974 (2.3) 4,736 (3.7) 127,437 (100.0)
City 57,716 (64.0) 13,035 (14.5) 6,677 (74) 5000 (5.5) 4,626 (5.1) 2,226 (2.5) 877  (1.0) 90,157 (100.0)
State 14,013 (37.6) 9,088  (24.4) 5,124 (13.7) 3,069 (8.2) 1379 (3.7) 748 (2.0) 3,859 (10.4) 37,280 (100.0)
North Carolina® 19,662 (56.0) 4,884  (13.9) 2,871 (8.2) 2255 (64) -  -— - - 4230 (12.1) 35,088 (100.0)
North Dakota® 718 (553) 305  (23.5) 192 (148) 79 (6.1) - == == - 0 (0) 1,298  (100.0)
Ohio® 17,955 (54.5) 6,329  (19.2) 3,533 (10.7) 2,602 (7.9) 1,545 (4.7) 510 (1.5) 462  (1.4) 32,936 (100.0)
Oklahoma® 4366 (61.6) 1,343  (18.9) 648  (9.1) 454  (64) 262  (3.7) - - - - 7,088  (100.0)
Oregon® 7337 (62.5) 1,778 (15.2) 1,087 (9.3) 633  (5.4) 541  (4.6) 230 (2.0) 126  (1.1) 11,732 (100.0)
Pennsylvania’ 21,396 (583) 7,238  (19.7) 3,712 (10.1) 2,722 (7.4) 1416 (3.9) 247 (0.7) 0 (0) 36,731 (100.0)
RhodeIsland 3,011  (62.4) 661 (13.7) 397 (82) 332 (69) -  -— -— - 309 (64) 4,828 (100.0)
South Carolina® 5,240  (74.8) 1,033  (14.7) 633  (9.0) 75  (L1) 11  (02) 13  (0.2) 0 (0) 7,005 (100.0)
South Dakota® 405  (54.1) 185 (24.7) 115 (154) 30  (4.0) 6 087 (090 (0) 748  (100.0)
Tennessee 11493 (64.3) 2,958  (16.5) 2,453 (13.7) 601  (3.4) 55  (03) 15 (0.1) 308  (1.7) 17,883 (100.0)
Texas® 58,037 (70.9) 11,263 (13.8) 5,732 (7.0) 5335 (6.5) 965 (1.2) 551 (0.7) 0 (0) 81,883 (100.0)
Utah® 2433 (64.8) 548  (14.6) 238  (6.3) 268 (7.1) 198 (53) 13 (0.3)55  (1.5) 3,753  (100.0)
Vermont 1,083 (67.3) 283 (17.6) 145 (9.0) 81  (50) 13 (0.8)5  (03)0 (0) 1,610 (100.0)
Virginia® 18,486 (67.6) 4,818  (17.6) 2,773 (10.1) 848  (3.1) 218  (0.8) 45  (0.2) 161  (0.6) 27,349 (100.0)

Washington® 14,888 (60.5) 4,193  (17.0) 2,387 (9.7) 1,402 (5.7) 1277 (52) 431 (1.8)49  (02) 24,627 (100.0)

West Virginia 1,129 (55.5) 423 (20.8) 241  (11.8) 147 (72) 77  (38)6  (0.3) 13  (0.6) 2,036  (100.0)

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e 1/14/2011



Abortion Surveillance --- United States, 2006 Page 24 of 51

Wisconsin™ 4,836 (51.7) 1,840  (19.7) 1,145 (12.2) 819  (8.8) 520  (5.6) 192 (2.1) 0 (0) 9,352  (100.0)
Wyoming iU (100.0)
Total''" 402,618 (60.7) 111,277 (16.8) 60,602 (9.1) 41,859 (6.3) 22,904 (3.7) 8,360 (1.3) 13,933 (2.1) 662,895 (100.0)

Percentage of

Kiomn a0 (62.0) 17.1) 9.3) (6.5) 3.7 (1.3)

* Data from 43 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and six states (Florida,
Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi and Nebraska) for which gestational age either was not reported or was reported as unknown for
>15% of women.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0 because of rounding.

$ Weeks of gestation based on physicians' estimates.

TWeeks of gestation based on date of last menstrual period.

** Cells detail not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

T Numbers obtained at <12 weeks of gestation were redistributed according to the distribution among the remaining reporting areas.

¥ Includes residents only.

M Weeks of gestation based on date of last menstrual period only if physicians' estimates were unavailable.

*** Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

TABLE 8. Reported abortions obtained at <8 weeks of gestation, by known weeks of gestation and state of occurrence --- selected states,
United States, 2006*

Weeks
<6 7 8 Total
State/Area No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)"
Alabama® 3,198 (27.4) 2,187 (18.8) 1,529 (13.1) 6,914 (59.3)
Alaska 482 (25.1) 355 (18.5) 316 (16.4) 1,153 (60.0)
Arizona® 2,903 (26.8) 2,330 (21.5) 1,704 (15.7) 6,937 (64.0)
Arkansas' 1,576 (31.6) 675 (13.5) 634 (12.7) 2,885 (57.8)
Colorado® 3,938 (35.6) 1,795 (16.2) 1,560 (14.1) 7,293 (66.0)
Delaware’** 1,071 (31.0) 584 (16.9) 489 (14.2) 2,144 (62.1)
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District of Columbia’ 1,045 (38.8) 473 (17.6) 265 9.8) 1,783 (66.2)
Georgia 6,557 (21.5) 5,909 (19.3) 4,660 (153) 17,126 (56.1)
Hawaii® 786 19.7) 798 (20.0) 614 (15.4) 2,198 (55.1)
Idaho® 306 (245) 256 (20.5) 242 (19.4) 804 (64.4)
Indiana® 2,785 (26.2) 1,803 (17.0) 1,454 (13.7) 6,042 (56.9)
Towa' 3,085 (45.9) 1,085 (16.1) 670 (10.0) 4,840 (72.0)
Kansas 3,746 (33.5) 2,037 (18.2) 1,271 (11.4) 7,054 (63.1)
Kentucky 995 (25.4) 742 (19.0) 519 (13.3) 2,256 (57.7)
Maine'" 852 (31.9) 533 (20.0) 393 (147 1,778 (66.6)
Michigan 7,657 (29.9) 5,102 (19.9) 3,823 (149) 16,582 (64.7)
Minnesota® 3,861 (27.5) 2,995 (21.3) 2,057 (14.6) 8,913 (63.4)
Missouri 1,910 (25.3) 1,505 (19.9) 1,090 (14.4) 4,505 (59.6)
Montana® 517 (244) 350 (16.5) 300 (142) 1,167 (55.1)
Nevada® 2,962 (25.8) 1,385 (12.1) 1,591 (13.9) 5,938 (51.8)
New Jersey® 8,131 (26.2) 5251 (16.9) 4,402 (14.2) 17,784 (57.4)
New Mexico 1,919 (315 913 (15.0) 854 (14.0) 3,686 (60.6)
New York 32,718 (25.7) 21,270 (16.7) 17,741 (13.9) 71,729 (56.3)
City 30,036 (33.3) 15,884 (17.6) 11,796 (13.1) 57,716 (64.0)
State 2,682 (7.2) 5,386 (14.4) 5,945 (15.9) 14,013 (37.6)
North Carolina® 8,959 (25.5) 6,235 (17.8) 4,468 (12.7) 19,662 (56.0)
North Dakota® 128 9.9) 298 (23.0) 292 (22.5) 718 (55.3)
Ohio® 7,911 (24.0) 5340 (162) 4,704 (143) 17,955 (54.5)
Oklahoma® 2,371 (33.5) 1,127 (15.9) 868 (122) 4,366 (61.6)
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Oregon® 3,670 (31.3) 2,094 (17.8) 1,573
Pennsylvanialﬂ 8,711 (23.7) 6,587 (17.9) 6,098
Rhode Island 1,598 (33.1) 850 (17.6) 563
South Carolina® 3,045 (43.5) 1,307 (18.7) 888
South Dakota® 107 (14.3) 157 (21.0) 141
Tennessee 5,205 (29.1) 3,918 (21.9) 2,370
Texas® 33,878 (41.4) 13,640 (16.7) 10,519
Utah® 1,084 (28.9) 868 (23.1) 481
Vermont 490 (30.4) 328 (20.4) 265
Virginia® 8,554 (31.3) 5,507 (20.1) 4,425
Washington® 6,387 (25.9) 5,074 (20.6) 3,427
West Virginia 365 (17.9) 413 (20.3) 351
Wyoming | - — — —
Total*** 185,463 (29.0) 114,076 (17.8) 89,611
Percentage of known values (29.6) (18.2)

* Data from 41 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data, two states

(13.4)

(16.6)

(11.7)

(12.7)

(18.9)

(13.3)

(12.8)

(12.8)

(16.5)

(16.2)

(13.9)

(17.2)

(14.0)

(14.3)

7,337

21,396

3,011

5,240

405

11,493

58,037

2,433

1,083

18,486

14,888

1,129

389,150
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(62.5)

(58.3)

(62.4)

(74.8)

(54.1)

(64.3)

(70.9)

(64.8)

(67.3)

(67.6)

(60.5)

(55.5)

(60.9)

(62.2)

(Connecticut and Wisconsin) that did not provide component weeks of gestation for abortions obtained at <8 weeks gestation; and six states
(Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, and Nebraska) for which gestational age either was not reported or was reported as

unknown for >15% of women.

T Percentages might not add up to the total percentage obtained at <8 weeks because of rounding.
$ Weeks of gestation based on physicians' estimates.

TWeeks of gestation based on date of last menstrual period.

** Includes residents only.

f Weeks of gestation based on date of last menstrual period only if physicians' estimates were unavailable.

% Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

M Cell detail not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

*** Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e
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TABLE 9. Reported abortions, by type of procedure and state of occurrence --- selected states, United States, 2006*

State/Area

Alabama'
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware®

District of Columbia
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Maine
Maryland’ %
Massachusetts
Michigan

Minnesota

Curettage
No (%)
10,328  (88.6)
1,491 (77.5)
7,470 (68.9)
4,982 (99.9)
8,409 (76.1)
11,832 (83.8)
2,845 (82.4)
2,237 (83.1)
27,979  (91.6)
3,977 (99.7)
1,045 (83.7)
9,133 (86.0)
4,680 (69.6)
9,634 (86.2)
2,395 (89.7)
6,959 (85.5)
16,376  (67.5)
23,000  (89.7)
12,390  (88.1)

Intrauterine
instillation
No. (%)
6 (0.1)
0 (0)
6 0.2)
0 (0)
0 (0)
0 (0)
0 (0)
0 (0)
2,482 (10.2)
25 (0.1)
9 (0.1)

Procedure
Medical
No (%)
NA**  NA
422 (21.9)
3,158 (29.1)
5 0.1)
2,365 (21.4)
2,277 (16.1)
596 (17.3)
445 (16.5)
0 0)
198 (15.9)
1,091  (10.3)
1,916  (28.5)
1,166  (10.4)
275 (10.3)
NA NA
3,701 (15.3)
2,597  (10.1)
1,642 (11.7)

Other'
No. (%)
1,309 (11.2)
10 (0.5)
273 (2.5)
10 (0.4)
0 (0)
0 (0)
139 (1.3)
125 (1.9)
372 (3.3)
0 (0)
696 (8.6)
1,687 (7.0)
9 (0)
24 (02)

Unknown

No. (%) No.

11 (0.1) 11,654

0 0) 1,923

206  (1.9) 10,836

0 (0) 4,988

— 11,048

0 0) 14,112

o 3451

0 (0) 2,692

2,571 (8.4) 30,550

11 (03) 3,990

0 0) 1,249

251 (24) 10,614

— - 6122

— 1,173

0 0) 2,670

484 (5.9) 8,139

0 (0) 24,246

5 (0) 25,636

0 (0) 14,065

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e

Total

(%)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New J erseyw
New Mexico
New York
City

State

North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont

Virginia

2,949

6,216

1,887

2,828

11,048

30,230

5,080

116,134

82,529

33,605

30,087

1,298

27,197

5,919

9,741

32,516

4,574

5,144

644

15,429

68,401

2,685

1,343

25,580

(100.0)

(82.3)

(89.1)

(96.6)

(96.3)

(97.6)

(83.5)

(90.5)

(91.5)

(88.1)

(85.7)

(100.0)

(82.4)

(83.5)

(83.0)

(88.5)

(94.7)

(73.4)

(86.1)

(86.3)

(83.5)

(71.5)

(83.4)

(93.5)

0

65

21

44

249

318

44

11

©)

©)

©)

©)

©

0.1)

0.7)

©)

(1.0)

©)

(0.1)

©)

©)

©)

(0.2)

©)

©)

(0)

()

1,318

99

532

646

11,169

7,006

4,163

3,214

4,673

785

1,966

4,181

204

1,855

104

13,464

1,063

265

1,591

(0)

(17.4)

(0)

(3.4)

(U]

1.7

(10.6)

8.7

(7.8)

(10.9)

92)

)

(14.1)

(11.1)

(16.8)

(11.4)

4.2)

(26.5)

(13.9)

(0)

(16.4)

(28.3)

(16.5)

(5.8)

20

232

216

457

111

346

29

549

384

29

2,277

149

)

(0.3)

(10.9)

©)

0.4

(0.1)

0.9)

(0.1)

(0)

(1.7)

(5.4)

(0.1)

(0.1)

)

(0.1)

©)

(12.7)

©)

(0.5)

421

357

490

490

1,509

288

12

44

133

22

©)

©)

©)

3.7)

©)

(5.9)

0.4

(0.5)

©)

(4.3)

©)

(0.9)

©)

(0.1)

©)

(0.9)

©)

(0.7)

©)

(0.1)
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2,949

7,556

2,119

2,927

11,471

30,986

6,087

128,315%%*

90,157

38,158%**

35,088

1,298

33,025%**

7,088

11,732

36,731

4,828

7,005

748

17,883

81,883

3,753

1,610

27,349

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Washington 21235 (862) 25 ©.1) 3360 (13.6) 7 © 0 ) 24,627 (100.0)
West Virginia 1,882 (924) - - 60 (2.9) - 93 (46) 2,036 (100.0)
Wyoming 7 (100.0) 0 (0) 0 © 0 © 0 o 7 (100.0)
Total " 597,216 (86.7) 3,264 (0.5 72,403 (10.5) 9,027 (1.3) 6,908 (1.0) 688,859 (100.0)

Percentage of known

valnes (87.6) (0.5) (10.6) (1.3) (1.0)

* Data from 45 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and four states
(Florida, Illinois, Kentucky, and Wisconsin) for which procedure type either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Includes hysterotomy/hysterectomy and procedures reported as "other."

$ Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

9 Medical abortion not reported separately.

** Not available.

 Cells detail not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

8 Includes residents only.

T Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

"""Exceeds the total number of abortions reported for other variables because of some reported combination procedures.

1 Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

TABLE 10. Reported abortions, by race of women who obtained an abortion and state of occurrence --- selected states, United States,

2006*
Race
White Black Other Unknown Total

State/Area No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)’r
Alabama 4,930 (42.3) 6,523 (56.0) 196 (1.7 5 ()] 11,654 (100.0)
Alaska 1,112 (57.8) 141 (7.3) 557 (29.0) 113 (5.9) 1,923 (100.0)
Arkansas 3,079 61.7) 1,527 (30.6) 374 (7.5) 8 0.2) 4,988 (100.0)
Colorado 7,427 67.2) 690 (6.2) 2,373 (21.5) 558 6.1 11,048 (100.0)
Delaware® 1,857 (53.8) 1,433 (41.5) 144 4.2) 17 0.5) 3,451 (100.0)
District of Columbia 565 (21.0) 1,413 (52.5) 703 26.1) 11 0.4) 2,692 (100.0)
Georgia 11,573 (37.9) 17,544 (57.4) 1,433 “4.7) 0 ) 30,550 (100.0)
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Hawaii

Idaho
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Maine
Maryland®
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
New Ji ersey‘”
New York
City

State

North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon

Pennsylvania

960

1,133

6,805

5,332

7,617

2,606

2,403

1,665

12,136

13,710

8,847

665

4,140

1,699

9,851

59,897

37,903

21,994

14,412

1,061

18,724

5,105

9,864

20,522

(24.1)

(90.7)

(64.1)

(79.3)

(68.2)

(66.6)

(90.0)

(20.5)

(50.1)

(53.5)

(62.9)

(22.6)

(54.8)

(80.2)

(31.8)

(47.0)

(42.0)

(59.0)

(41.1)

(81.7)

(56.8)

(72.0)

(84.2)

(55.9)

142

3,045

666

2,398

848

51

5,482

4,653

10,134

3,059

2,250

3,032

13,811

52,121

43,125

8,996

15,917

48

11,683

1,329

665

14,303

(3.6)

(1.1)

(28.7)

(9.9)

(21.5)

(21.7)

(1.9)

(67.4)

(19.2)

(39.5)

(21.7)

(76.3)

(40.1)

(0.7)

(44.6)

(40.9)

(47.8)

(24.1)

(45.4)

(3.7)

(35.5)

(18.8)

(5.7

(38.9)

2,442

66

315

194

1,150

289

192

948

3,956

1,012

1,883

28

367

194

7,253

7,164

5,765

1,399

1,233

181

774

654

1,030

1,894

(61.2)

(5:3)

(3.0)

(2.9)

(10.3)

(7.4)

(7.2)

(11.6)

(16.3)

(3.9)

(13.4)

0.9)

(4.9)

9.2)

(23.4)

(5.6)

(6.4)

(3.8)

(3.5)

(13.9)

(24

92)

(8.8)

(5.2)

446

36

449

530

169

24

44

3,501

780

276

17

212

71

8,255

3,364

4,891

3,526

1,755

158

12

(11.2)

2.9)

4.2)

(7.9)

(0.1)

(43)

(0.9)

0.5)

(14.4)

(3.0)

(2.0)

(0.2)

(0.2)

(10.0)

(0.2)

(6.5)

(3.7)

(13.1)

(10.0)

(0.6)

(53)

©)

(1.3)

(V]
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3,990 (100.0)
1,249 (100.0)
10,614  (100.0)
6,722 (100.0)
11,173 (100.0)
3,912 (100.0)
2,670 (100.0)
8,139 (100.0)
24,246 (100.0)
25,636  (100.0)
14,065  (100.0)
2,949 (100.0)
7,556 (100.0)
2,119 (100.0)
30,986  (100.0)
127,437 (100.0)
90,157  (100.0)
37,280  (100.0)
35,088  (100.0)
1,298 (100.0)
32,936  (100.0)
7,088 (100.0)
1,717 (100.0)
36,731 (100.0)
1/14/2011
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Rhode Island 3,117 (64.6) 732 (15.2) 269 (5.6) 710 14.7) 4,828 (100.0)
South Carolina 4,126 (58.9) 2,696 (38.5)  ---** --- --- --- 7,005 (100.0)
South Dakota 628 (84.0) - --- 89 119 - --- 748 (100.0)
Tennessee 8,760 (49.0) 8,226 (46.0) 459 (2.6) 438 2.4) 17,883 (100.0)
Texas 57,777 (70.6) 19,026 (23.2) 4,689 5.7 391 0.5) 81,883 (100.0)
Vermont 1,525 94.7) 36 2.2) 41 2.5) 8 (0.5) 1,610 (100.0)
Virginia 12,166 (44.5) 11,442 (41.8) 2,130 (7.8) 1,611 5.9) 27,349 (100.0)
West Virginia 1,733 (85.1) 229 (11.2) 74 3.6) 0 0) 2,036 (100.0)
Wisconsin® 6,460 (69.1) 2,275 (243) NA'T NA 617 (6.6) 9,352 (100.0)
Total*® 335,989 (53.6) 219,598 (35.00 46,750 (7.5) 24,770 (3.9 627,321 (100.0)
Percentage of known values (55.8) (36.4) (7.8)

Abortion rate 10.8 33.9 18.3 15.0

Abortion ratio*** 162 459 310 223

* Data from 39 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and ten states
(Arizona, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Utah, Washington, and Wyoming) for which race either was not
reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0 because of rounding.

¥ Includes residents only.

T Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

** Cell details not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

T Data not available because women of "other" races were combined in the same category as women of unknown race.

%% Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

M Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given racial group per 1,000 women in that same group. For each state,
abortions for women of unknown race were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known race for that state.

*** Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given racial group per 1,000 live births to women in that same racial group.
For each state, abortions for women of unknown race were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known race
for that state.

TABLE 11. Reported abortions, by race of women who obtained an abortion* --- selected states, United States, 1997--2006"

% change
during
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Race 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 o L0
% of abortions
White 56.7 56.2 552 54.4 542 54.5 547 543 53.9 53.8 03 53
Black 374 37.8 384 38.9 384 383 38.0 38.3 387 38.5 04 29
Other 5.8 6.1 6.5 6.7 7.4 72 73 7.4 7.4 7.7 4.1 32.7
Abortion rate®
White 124 122 117 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 10.7 10.5 10.8 27 -124
Black 37.5 36.9 36.5 35.1 34.8 344 342 334 33.1 334 08  -10.9
Other 25.6 25.8 262 225 20.3 19.2 19.2 18.5 17.7 18.8 59 268
Abortion ratio’
White 199 192 182 170 169 168 166 161 158 158 02 209
Black 546 532 530 505 510 515 507 489 469 450 42 -177
Other 384 382 381 347 375 345 337 319 311 315 1.1 -18.1
:{)’;;‘L‘;fls 563,367 558,943 544,840 527,574 524,192 519,625 520,357 508,565 501,944 514,144

* Excludes women for whom race was reported as unknown.

T Data from 29 reporting areas; by year, these areas represent 62%--65% of the abortions reported by the 46 reporting areas that provided data
every year during 1997--2006. Excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 20 states (Alaska,
Arizona, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, lowa, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, New York (excluding New
York City), Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South Dakota, Utah, Washington, West Virginia, and Wyoming) that did not provide numbers by race
meeting reporting standards for >1 year.

§ Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given racial group per 1,000 women in that same group. For each state,
abortions for women of unknown race were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known race for that state.

T Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given racial group per 1,000 live births to women in that same racial group. For
each state, abortions for women of unknown race were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known race for
that state.

TABLE 12. Reported abortions, by ethnicity of women who obtained an abortion and state of occurrence --- selected states, United
States, 2006*

Ethnicity

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Unknown Total

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e 1/14/2011
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State/Area

Alabama
Arizona
Arkansas
Colorado
Delaware
District of Columbia
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Indiana
Kansas
Maine
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
New Ji ersey'“
New Mexico
New York
City

State

Ohio
Oregon

Pennsylvania

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e

4,112

248

2,467

385

370

1,729

265

136

798

1,178

61

796

35

233

8,348

3,097

34,502

29,678

4,824

1,186

1,339

2,210

(%)

(37.9)

(5.0)

(22.3)

(11.2)

(13.7)

(5.7

(6.6)

(10.9)

(7.5)

(10.5)

(2.3)

(5.7)

(1.2)

3.1)

(26.9)

(50.9)

7.1)

(32.9)

(12.9)

(3.6)

(11.4)

(6.0)

No.

11,261

6,714

4,728

7,367

3,032

2,314

25,006

3,418

1,104

8,398

9,926

2,254

13,163

2,914

7,285

22,586

2,522

85,254

57,664

27,590

31,281

10,331

34,509

(%)

(96.6)

(62.0)

(94.8)

(66.7)

(87.9)

(86.0)

(81.9)

(85.7)

(88.4)

(79.1)

(88.8)

(84.4)

(93.6)

(98.8)

(96.4)

(72.9)

(41.4)

(66.9)

(64.0)

(74.0)

(95.0)

(88.2)

(94.0)

No.

10

1,214

34

3,815

307

1,418

69

355

106

38

52

468

7,681

2,815

4,866

469

47

12

(%)

(0.1)

0.2)

(11.0)

(1.0)

(0.3)

(12.5)

7.7

0.7)

(13.4)

(0.6)

(13.3)

(0.8)

©)

(0.5)

(0.2)

(7.7

(6.0)

3.1)

(13.1)

(1.4)

0.4

©)

No.

11,654

10,836

4,988

11,048

3,451

2,692

30,550

3,990

1,249

10,614

11,173

2,670

14,065

2,949

7,556

30,986

6,087

127,437

90,157

37,280

32,936

11,717

36,731
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(%)’
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)

(100.0)
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South Carolina - - 6,630 (94.6) - - 7,005 (100.0)
South Dakota 39 (5.2) 709 (94.8) 0 0) 748 (100.0)
Tennessee 774 4.3) 16,968 (94.9) 141 (0.8) 17,883 (100.0)
Texas 30,019 (36.7) 51,473 (62.9) 391 0.5) 81,883 (100.0)
Utah 901 (24.0) 2,530 (67.4) 322 (8.6) 3,753 (100.0)
Vermont 35 2.2) 1,565 97.2) 10 (0.6) 1,610 (100.0)
West Virginia --- - 2,023 (99.4) --- - 2,036 (100.0)
Wisconsin 853 ©.1) 8,499 (90.9) 0 0) 9,352 (100.0)
Wyoming -—- - - - - - 7 (100.0)
Total** 96,116 (19.4) 385,764 (77.2) 16,988 (3.4) 499,656 (100.0)
Percentage of known values (20.1) (79.9)

Abortion rate’’ 21.1 14.1 15.1

Abortion ratio® 200 224 218

* Data from 31 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 18 states (Alaska,
Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, lowa, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, North Carolina, North
Dakota, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, Virginia, and Washington) for which ethnicity either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15%
of women.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

§ Cell detail not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

T Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

** Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

Tt Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given ethnic group per 1,000 women in that same group. For each state,
abortions for women of unknown ethnicity were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known ethnicity for that
state.

$% Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given ethnic group per 1,000 live births to women in that same ethnic group.

For each state, abortions for women of unknown ethnicity were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known
ethnicity for that state.

TABLE 13. Reported abortions, by ethnicity of women who obtained an abortion* — selected states, United States, 1997--2006

% change
during
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Ethnicity 197 198 19 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 g DN

% of abortions

Hispanic 170 176 186 186 193 202 203 203 202 210 40 236

Non-Hispanic 83.0 824 814 814 807 798 797 797 798 790  -10  -48
Abortion rate’

Hispanic 287 292 290 250 249 250 244 232 222 232 47  -19.1

Non-Hispanic 167 166 160 155 154 151 150 147 146 150 25  -10.3
Abortion ratio’

Hispanic 292 293 287 261 258 256 246 234 21 223 09 235

Non-Hispanic 279 273 263 251 254 250 245 240 237 235 07 -156

lOMIN0.  416870 417448 406311 394234 393,610 388,098 385579 375865 370382 381,098

* Excludes women for whom ethnicity was reported as unknown.

T Data from 19 reporting areas; by year, these reporting areas represent 46%--48% of the abortions reported by the 46 reporting areas that
provided data every year during 1997--2006. Excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 30
reporting areas (Alaska, Arizona, Colorado, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Illinois, Indiana, lowa, Kentucky,
Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, New York [excluding New York City], North Carolina,
North Dakota, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, South Dakota, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, and Wyoming) that did not provide numbers by
ethnicity meeting reporting standards for >1 year.

$ Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given ethnic group per 1,000 live births to women in that same ethnic group.
For each state, abortions for women of unknown ethnicity were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known
ethnicity for that state.

T Calculated as the number of abortions obtained by women in a given ethnic group per 1,000 women in that same group. For each state,

abortions for women of unknown ethnicity were distributed according to the distribution of abortions among women of known ethnicity for that
state.

TABLE 14. Reported abortions, by marital status of women who obtained an abortion and state of occurrence --- selected states, United
States, 2006*

Marital status

Married Unmarried Unknown Total
State/Area No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)"
Alabama 1,351 (11.6) 10,234 (87.8) 69 (0.6) 11,654 (100.0)
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Alaska
Arizona
Colorado

Delaware®

District of Columbia
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois®
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Maine
Maryland®
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nevada

New Jersey**

New Mexico

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e

338

1,831

1,954

393

268

5,197

548

256

6,189

1,705

1,139

589

386

1,460

3,344

3,204

2,300

1,345

313

2,252

4,200

876

(17.6)

(16.9)

(17.7)

(11.4)

(10.0)

(17.0)

(13.7)

(20.5)

(15.3)

(16.1)

(16.9)

(15.1)

(14.5)

(17.9)

(13.8)

(12.6)

(16.4)

(17.8)

(14.8)

(19.6)

(13.6)

(14.4)

1,532

9,005

8,736

2,987

2,412

23,650

3,431

993

33,473

8,670

5,561

9,226

3,323

2,186

6,437

18,846

22,233

11,639

2,714

6,100

1,561

8,548

26,764

5,065

(79.7)

(83.1)

(79.1)

(86.6)

(89.6)

(77.4)

(86.0)

(79.5)

(82.8)

(81.7)

(82.7)

(82.6)

(84.9)

(81.9)

(79.1)

(77.7)

(86.7)

(82.8)

(92.0)

(80.7)

(73.7)

(74.5)

(86.4)

(83.2)

53

358

71

12

1,703

11

750

239

22

98

242

2,056

179

126

111

245

671

22

146

(2.8)

©)

(3.2)

@1

0.4)

(5.6)

(0.3)

©)

(1.9)

23)

0.3)

©)

(3.7)

(3.0)

(8.5)

©0.7)

(0.9)

(1.5)

(11.6)

(5.8)

0.1)

(2.4)

1,923

10,836

11,048

3,451

2,692

30,550

3,990

1,249

40,412

10,614

6,722

11,173

3,912

2,670

8,139

24,246

25,636

14,065

2,949

7,556

2,119

11,471

30,986

6,087
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(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)

(100.0)
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New York City

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

West Virginia

. R
Wisconsin®

Wyoming

Total

Percentage of known values

12,753

7,106

176

4,926

1,473

2,277

5,370

815

1,129

114

2,776

15,053

893

271

4,918

358

1,342

103,214

(14.1)

(20.3)

(13.6)

(15.0)

(20.8)

(19.4)

(14.6)

(16.9)

(16.1)

(15.2)

(15.5)

(18.4)

(23.8)

(17.2)

(18.0)

(17.6)

(14.3)

(16.0)

(16.5)

75,381

26,110

1,116

26,817

5,615

9,060

31,355

3,839

5,865

634

14,549

66,019

2,406

1,297

19,567

1,649

7,998

534,603

(83.6)

(74.4)

(86.0)

(81.4)

(79.2)

(77.3)

(85.4)

(79.5)

(83.7)

(84.8)

(81.4)

(80.6)

(64.1)

(80.6)

(71.5)

(81.0)

(85.5)

(81.3)

(83.5)

2,023

1,872

1,193

380

174

11

558

811

454

36

2,864

29

17,613

2.2)

(5.3)

(0.5)

(3.6)

(©)

(32)

()

(3.6)

(0.2)

©)

3.1)

(1.0)

(12.1)

2.2)

(10.5)

(1.4)

(0.1)

@2.7)

90,157

35,088

1,298

32,936

7,088

11,717

36,731

4,828

7,005

748

17,883

81,883

3,753

1,610

27,349

2,036

9,352

657,619
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(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)
(100.0)

(100.0)

* Data from 43 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and six states
(Arkansas, Connecticut, Florida, Nebraska, New York [excluding New York City], and Washington) for which marital status either was not
reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Percentages for the individual component categories may not add up to 100.0 because of rounding.

% Includes residents only.

T Cell details not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

** Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.
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" Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

Page 38 of 51

TABLE 15. Reported abortions, by number of previous live births and state of occurrence --- selected states, United States, 2006*

State/Area
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
Colorado
Delaware!
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Maine
Maryland?,**
Michigan
Minnesota

Mississippi

No.

4,608

845

4,959

1,940

5,550

1,396

11,841

1,894

629

3,655

2,963

4,536

1,586

1,462

2,819

10,344

6,032

970

(%)

(39.5)

(43.9)

(45.8)

(38.9)

(50.2)

(40.5)

(38.8)

(47.5)

(50.4)

(34.4)

(44.1)

(40.6)

(40.5)

(54.8)

(34.6)

(40.3)

(42.9)

(32.9)

3,455

457

2,428

1,439

2,383

978

8,497

870

254

2,563

1,583

2,850

1,095

560

2,458

6,681

3,382

988

(%)

(29.6)

(23.8)

(22.4)

(28.8)

(21.6)

(28.3)

(27.8)

(21.8)

(20.3)

(24.1)

(23.5)

(25.5)

(28.0)

(21.0)

(30.2)

(26.1)

(24.0)

(33.5)

No. of previous live births

2,360

340

1,938

1,035

1,792

635

6,170

649

195

2,010

1,282

2,308

817

453

1,752

5,103

2,674

670

(%)

(20.3)

(17.7)

(17.9)

(20.7)

(16.2)

(18.4)

(20.2)

(16.3)

(15.6)

(18.9)

(19.1)

(20.7)

(20.9)

(17.0)

21.5)

(19.9)

(19.0)

(22.7)

851

156

918

407

765

285

2,568

317

111

911

616

1,000

277

144

757

2,249

1,247

227

(%)

(7.3)

8.1

(8.5)

(8.2)

(6.9)

(8.3)

(8.4)

(7.9)

(8.9)

(8.6)

9.2)

(9.0)

(7.1)

(5.4)

93)

(8.8)

(8.9)

(7.7)

No.

363

109

574

355

1,454

193

53

539

267

479

137

51

353

1,259

714

(%)

3.1)

(.7

(5.3)

(4.8)

(4.8)

(4.2)

5.1)

(4.0)

4.3)

(3.5)

(1.9)

(4.3)

4.9)

(CR))

Unknown
No. (%)

17 (0.1)

16 (0.8)

19 (0.2)

203 (1.8)

20 (0.1)

67 (1.7

7 (06)

936 (8.8)

11 (02)

0 (0

0 (0

0 (0

0 (0)

0 (0

16 (0.1)
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No.

11,654

1,923

10,836

4,988

11,048

3,451

30,550

3,990

1,249

10,614

6,722

11,173

3,912

2,670

8,139

25,636

14,065

2,949

Total

(%)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Ji erseyﬁ
New York
City

State

North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma**
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island**
South Carolina
South Dakota**
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia

Wyoming

3,062

1,097

1,118

4,615

12,879

54,689

35,520

19,169

534

11,488

2,681

5,503

15,205

2,003

3,102

334

6,013

31,466

1,543

889

10,943

11,580

712

(40.5)

(51.8)

(38.2)

(40.2)

(41.6)

(42.9)

(39.4)

(51.4)

(41.1)

(34.9)

(37.8)

(46.9)

(41.4)

(41.5)

(44.3)

(44.7)

(33.6)

(38.4)

(“1.1)

(55.2)

(40.0)

(47.0)

(35.0)

2,055

449

804

2,776

8,288

32,034

24,111

7,923

364

9,040

1,950

2,793

9,877

1,331

1,950

180

5,163

22,088

887

352

7,586

5,920

650

(27.2)

(21.2)

(27.5)

(24.2)

(26.7)

(25.1)

(26.7)

(21.3)

(28.0)

(27.4)

(27.5)

(23.8)

(26.9)

(27.6)

(27.8)

(24.1)

(28.9)

(27.0)

(23.6)

(21.9)

(27.7)

(24.0)

(31.9)

1,427

356

595

2,185

5,679

23,007

17,059

5,948

227

6,740

1,571

2,103

7,049

829

1,336

141

3,828

17,235

707

242

5,624

4,397

468

(18.9)

(16.8)

(20.3)

(19.0)

(18.3)

(18.1)

(18.9)

(16.0)

(17.5)

(20.5)

(22.2)

(17.9)

(19.2)

(17.2)

(19.1)

(18.9)

(21.4)

(21.0)

(18.8)

(15.0)

(20.6)

(17.9)

(23.0)

639

151

280

1,052

2,460

9,730

7,166

2,564

112

2,768

622

854

2,984

345

447

66

1,616

7,395

359

91

2,174

1,803

149

(8.5)

(7.1)

(9.6)

9.2)

(7.9)

(7.6)

(7.9)

(6.9)

(8.6)

84

(8.8)

(7.3)

(8.1)

(7.1)

(6.4)

(8.8)

(9.0)

(9.0)

(9.6)

(5.7)

(7.9)

(7.3)

(7.3)

373

66

611

1,669

5,695

4,019

1,676

61

1,381

264

420

1,616

166

27

964

3,650

200

29

933

913

(4.9)

3.1)

(5.3)

(5.4)

(4.5)

4.5)

(4.5)

4.7

(4.2)

3.7)

(3.6)

4.4)

3.4

(3.6)

(5.4)

4.5)

(5.3)

(1.8)

34

3.7)

2,282

2,282

1,519

59

299

49

57

89

14
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(0)

©

(2.0)

(©)

(1.8)

25)

©)

©)

(4.6)

©)

(0.5)

©)

(32)

(0)

1.7

0.)

(1.5)

0.4)

(0.3)

(0.1
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7,556

2,119

2,927

11,471

30,986

127,437

90,157

37,280

1,298

32,936

7,088

11,732

36,731

4,828

7,005

748

17,883

81,883

3,753

1,610

27,349

24,627

2,036

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)

(100.0)
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Total™ 249,485 (40.9) 159,458 (26.2) 117,929 (19.3) 49,903 (8.2) 25,938 (4.4) 6,084 (1.0) 609,579 (100.0)

Percentage of

Ko o o (41.3) (26.4) (19.5) (8.3) 4.4)

* Data from 41 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and eight states/areas
(Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Massachusetts, New Mexico, North Carolina, and Wisconsin) for which the number of
previous live births either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

§ Cell detail not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

Y Includes residents only.

** Includes living children only.

1 Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

%% Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

TABLE 16. Reported abortions, by number of previous abortions and state of occurrence --- selected states, United States, 2006*

No. of previous induced abortions

0 1 2 >3 Unknown Total

State/Area No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)+
Alabama 7,606 (65.3) 2,796 (24.0) 898 (7.7) 334 2.9 20 (0.2) 11,654 (100.0)
Alaska 1,146 (59.6) 466 (242) 184 9.6) 100 52 27 (1.4) 1,923 (100.0)
Arizona 6,614 (61.0) 2,892 (26.7) 898 83) 417 3.8) 15 (0.1) 10,836 (100.0)
Arkansas 3,115 (62.4) 1,140 (22.9) 459 92 -3 --- --- --- 4,988 (100.0)
Colorado 7,067 (64.0) 2,687 (24.3) 789 (7.1) 361 3.3) 144 (1.3) 11,048 (100.0)
Delaware! 2,048 (59.3) 852 (24.7) 345 (10.0) - - - --- 3,451 (100.0)
Georgia 18,464 (60.4) 7,731 (25.3) 2,851 9.3) 1457 (48 47 (0.2) 30,550 (100.0)
Hawaii 2,028 (50.8) 976 (24.5) 432 (10.8) 322 8.1) 232 (5.8) 3,990 (100.0)
Idaho 976 (78.1) 199 (15.9) 48 3.8 19 (1.5 7 (0.6) 1,249 (100.0)
Indiana 5,986 (56.4) 2,493 (23.5) 926 8.7) 436 4.1 773 (7.3) 10,614 (100.0)
Iowa 4,372 (65.0) 1,548 (23.0) 525 (7.8) 271 40) 6 0.1) 6,722 (100.0)
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Kansas
Kentucky
Maine
Maryland!
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Jersey**
New York
City

State

North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina

South Dakota

http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss5808al.htm?s cid=ss5808al e

6,897

2,300

1,756

1,754

11,671

13,192

8,224

1,854

4,365

683

1,869

5,813

20,472

57,523

38,341

19,182

893

15,840
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Tennessee 9,340  (52.2) 4,646  (26.0) 2,101 (11.7) 1,504 (8.4) 292 (1.6) 17,883  (100.0)
Texas 47,524 (58.0) 21,871  (26.7) 8,058 (9.8) 4355 (53) 75 (0.1) 81,883  (100.0)
Utah 2493 (66.4) 795 (21.2) 248 6.6) 217 (58 0 (0) 3,753  (100.0)
Vermont 958 (59.5) 393 (24.4) 155 (9.6) 97 6.0) 7 (0.4) 1,610  (100.0)
Virginia 15412 (56.4) 7355  (26.9) 2938 (10.7) 1,578 (58) 66 (0.2) 27,349  (100.0)
Washington 13,135 (533) 6423  (26.1) 2880 (11.7) 2,165 (8.8) 24 (0.1) 24,627  (100.0)
West Virginia 1,211 (59.5) 540 (26.5) 185 ©.1) - — 2,036  (100.0)
Total't 342,964 (54.1) 158,628 (25.0) 69,606 (11.0) 48,325 (7.9) 12,664 (2.0) 633,818 (100.0)

Percentage of known

values (55.2) (25.5) a1.2) 8.0

* Data from 41 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and eight states/areas
(Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, New Mexico, North Carolina, Wisconsin, and Wyoming) for which the number of
previous induced abortions either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Percentages for the individual component categories might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

§ Cell detail not displayed because of small numbers (N<5).

T Includes residents only.

* Numbers do not include private physicians' procedures.

" Small numbers (N<5) that have been removed from individual cells have been subtracted from the total.

TABLE 17. Reported abortions, by known race, age group, and marital status of women who obtained an abortion --- selected states,
United States, 2006

Race
White Black Other Total
Characteristic No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)*

Age group (yrs)

<15 1,318 0.4) 1,549 0.7) 148 (0.4) 3,015 0.5)
15--19 53,047 (16.5) 35,068 (16.6) 5,646 (13.4) 93,761 (16.3)
20--24 108,387 (33.8) 68,195 (32.2) 12,193 (29.0) 188,775 (32.8)
25--29 74,533 (23.2) 54,528 (25.8) 10,080 (24.0) 139,141 (24.2)
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30--34 43,398 (13.5) 31,229 (14.8) 7,274 (17.3) 81,901 (14.2)
35--39 29,393 9.2) 16,365 7.7 4,740 (11.3) 50,498 (8.8)
>40 11,065 3.4 4,744 2.2) 1,979 “.7 17,788 @3.1)
Total 321,141 (100.0) 211,678 (100.0) 42,060 (100.0) 574,879 (100.0)
Marital status

Married 52,213 (17.9) 20,444 (10.6) 12,435 (31.9) 85,092 (16.3)
Unmarried 239,433 (82.1) 172,428 (89.4) 26,534 (68.1) 438,395 (83.7)
Total® 291,646 (100.0) 192,872 (100.0) 38,969 (100.0) 523,487 (100.0)

* The sum of percentages by age and by marital status might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

T Data from 36 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 13 states/areas
(Arizona, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Massachusetts, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Rhode Island, Utah,
Washington, and Wyoming) for which race by age either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

$ Data from 33 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 16 states/areas
(Arizona, Arkansas, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, New
York [excluding New York City], Rhode Island, Utah, Washington, and Wyoming) for which race by marital status either was not reported or

was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

TABLE 18. Reported abortions, by known ethnicity, age group, and marital status of women who obtained an abortion --- selected

states, United States, 2006

Ethnicity
Hispanic Non-Hispanic
Characteristic No. (%) No. (%) No.
Age groups (yrs)
<15 490 (0.5) 2,051 0.5) 2,541
15--19 15,207 (15.8) 63,079 (16.6) 78,286
20--24 31,824 (33.1) 123,871 (32.5) 155,695
25--29 24,631 (25.6) 90,860 (23.9) 115,491
30--34 13,990 (14.6) 53,871 (14.2) 67,861
35--39 7,373 7.7 34,444 9.0) 41,817
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>40 2,582 2.7) 12,442 3.3) 15,024 (3.2)
Total' 96,097 (100.0) 380,618 (100.0) 476,715 (100.0)

Marital status

Married 15,436 (17.1) 54,372 (15.8) 69,808 (16.0)
Unmarried 74,651 (82.9) 290,701 (84.2) 365,352 (84.0)
Total® 90,087 (100.0) 345,073 (100.0) 435,160 (100.0)

* The sum of percentages by age and by marital status might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

T Data from 30 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, New Hampshire) that did not report data and 19 states/areas
(Alaska, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, lowa, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Montana, Nebraska,
Nevada, North Carolina, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, Virginia, and Washington) for which ethnicity by age either was not reported
or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

$ Data from 24 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 25 states/areas
(Alaska, Arkansas, Connecticut, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, lowa, Kentucky, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts,
Michigan, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New York [excluding New York City], North Carolina, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, Utah,
Virginia, and Washington) for which ethnicity by marital status either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

TABLE 19. Reported abortions, by known week of gestation, age group, race, and ethnicity of women who obtained an abortion ---
selected states, United States, 2006

Weeks
<8 9--10 11--12 13--15 16--20 >21 Total

Characteristic No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)*

Age group (yrs)

<15 1,376 (42.2) 608 (18.7) 469 (14.4) 361 (11.1) 302 93) 142 (44) 3,258 0.5)

15--19 53,520  (51.9) 20,099 (19.5) 12,583 (12.2) 9,081 (8.8) 5,709 (5.5) 2,151 (2.1) 103,143 (16.4)
20--24 124,589 (60.5) 36,493  (17.7) 20,495 (10.0) 14,159 (6.9) 7,697 (3.7) 2,546 (1.2) 205,979 (32.8)
25--29 98,291  (65.0) 25245  (16.7) 12,940 (8.6) 8,657 (5.7) 4,592 (3.0) 1,539 (1.0) 151,264 (24.1)
30--34 60,099  (67.5) 14,084 (15.8) 6,753 (7.6) 4,480 (5.00 2,623 (2.9) 1,012 (1.1) 89,051 (14.2)
35--39 37,490  (67.9) 8,418 (15.3) 3,985 (7.2) 2,784 (5.0) 1,814 (33) 698 (1.3) 55,189 (8.8)

>40 13,655  (69.3) 2,781 (14.1) 1,336 (6.8) 919 4.7 741 (3.8) 259 (1.3) 19,691 (3.1

Total' 389,020 (62.0) 107,728 (17.2) 58,561 (9.3) 40,441 (6.4) 23478 (3.7) 8347 (1.3) 627,575 (100.0)
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Race
White 201,085 (65.1) 50,183  (16.2) 26,374 (8.5) 17,944 (5.8) 9,706 (3.1) 3,781 (1.2) 309,073 (56.2)
Black 113,577 (56.9) 37,790  (18.9) 21,760 (10.9) 15,111 (7.6) 8,627 (4.3) 2,792 (1.4) 199,657 (36.3)
Other 27,430  (67.1) 5,984 (14.6) 2,843 (7.0) 2,449 (6.0) 1,612 (3.9 561 (1.4) 40,879 (7.4)
Total® 342,092 (62.2) 93,957 (17.1) 50977 (9.3) 35504 (6.5) 19,945 (3.6) 7,134 (1.3) 549,609 (100.0)
Ethnicity
Hispanic 60,725  (64.1) 15,098 (159) 7,515 (7.9) 6,563 (6.9) 3,484 (3.7) 1,404 (1.5) 94,789  (20.5)

Non-Hispanic 224973 (61.3) 63,919 (17.4) 34,756 (9.5) 23,720 (6.5) 14,304 (3.9) 5,613 (1.5) 367,285 (79.5)

Total' 285,698 (61.8) 79,017 (17.1) 42,271 (9.1) 30,283 (6.6) 17,788 (3.8) 7,017 (1.5) 462,074 (100.0)

* The sum of percentages by age, race and ethnicity might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

T Data from 39 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 10 states/arcas
(Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada and North Carolina) for
which gestational age by age group either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

$ Data from 30 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 19 states/areas
(Arizona, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Indiana, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, New
Mexico, New York [excluding New York City], North Carolina, Rhode Island, Utah, Washington, Wisconsin and Wyoming) for which
gestational age by race either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Data from 26 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 23 states/areas
(Alaska, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Indiana, lowa, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Mississippi,
Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New York [excluding New York City], North Carolina, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, Virginia,
Washington, and Wisconsin) for which gestational age by ethnicity either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

TABLE 20. Reported abortions obtained at <8 weeks of gestation, by known week of gestation, age group, race, and ethnicity of women
who obtained an abortion --- selected states, United States, 2006

Weeks
<6 7 8 Total
Characteristic No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)*
Age group (yrs)
<15 560 17.4) 391 (12.2) 404 (12.6) 1,355 (42.2)
15--19 22,630 (22.3) 15,912 15.7) 14,306 (14.1) 52,848 (52.1)
20--24 57,682 (28.4) 36,081 (17.8) 29,264 (14.4) 123,027 (60.7)
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25--29 47,136 (31.6) 28,465 (19.1) 21,491 (14.4) 97,092 (65.1)
30--34 29,522 (33.6) 17,295 19.7) 12,533 (14.3) 59,350 (67.6)
35--39 18,459 (33.9) 10,652 (19.6) 7,920 (14.6) 37,031 (68.0)
>40 6,948 (35.8) 3,807 (19.6) 2,726 (14.1) 13,481 (69.5)
Total 182,937 (29.6) 112,603 (18.2) 88,644 (14.3) 384,184 (62.1)
Race
White 101,771 (32.9) 56,017 (18.1) 43,297 (14.0) 201,085 (65.1)
Black 48,151 (24.1) 35,812 (17.9) 29,614 (14.8) 113,577 (56.9)
Other 14,109 (34.5) 7,651 (18.7) 5,670 (13.9) 27,430 (67.1)
Total® 164,031 (29.8) 99,480 (18.1) 78,581 (14.3) 342,092 (62.2)
Ethnicity
Hispanic 31,574 (33.3) 16,314 17.2) 12,837 (13.5) 60,725 (64.1)
Non-Hispanic 105,411 (28.7) 66,501 (18.1) 53,061 (14.4) 224,973 (61.3)
Total' 136,985 (29.6) 82,815 (17.9) 65,898 (14.3) 285,698 (61.8)

* Percentages were calculated using the total number of abortions obtained at all known weeks of gestation. Percentages might not add to the
percentage obtained at <8 weeks of gestation as shown in Table 19 because fewer states are included in certain variables and because of
rounding.

T Data from 38 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 11 states/arcas
(Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, North Carolina, and
Wisconsin) for which gestational age by age group either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

¥ Data from 30 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 19 states/areas
(Arizona, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Indiana, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, New
Mexico, New York [excluding New York City], North Carolina, Rhode Island, Utah, Washington, Wisconsin, and Wyoming) for which
gestational age by race either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T Data from 26 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 23 states/areas
(Alaska, Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Indiana, lowa, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Mississippi,

Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New York [excluding New York City], North Carolina, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Rhode Island, Virginia,
Washington, and Wisconsin) for which gestational age by ethnicity either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

TABLE 21. Reported abortions, by known week of gestation and type of procedures --- selected states, United States, 2006*
Weeks

<8 9--10 11--12 13--15 16--20 >21 Total
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Type of

procedure No. (%)  No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%) No. (%)

Curettage’ 316,019 (82.6) 103,520 (98.0) 56,920 (99.4) 39,069 (99.4) 21,768 (96.5) 6,945 (85.9) 544,241 (88.5)

fﬁgi‘f;flr(‘)‘;" 286 (0.1) 97 (0.1) 63 (0.1) 69 (02) 167 (0.8) 8  (L.I) 768 (0.1)
Medical” 60,758 (15.9) 1,886 (1.8) 222  (0.4) 127  (03) 405 (1.8) 380 (47) 63,778 (10.4)
Other** 5377 (14) 138 (0.1) 64  (0.1) 46 (0.1) 221  (1.0) 676 (84) 6522 (L.1)
Total 382,440 (100.0) 105,641 (100.0) 57,269 (100.0) 39,311 (100.0) 22,561 (100.0) 8,087 (100.0) 615,309 (100.0)

* Data from 39 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 10 states/areas
(Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, and Wisconsin) for which
gestational age by procedure type either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

T The sum of percentages by procedure type might not add up to 100.0% because of rounding.

¥ Includes vacuum aspiration, sharp curettage, and dilation and evacuation procedures.

T Medical (nonsurgical) procedures differed by weeks of gestation (i.e., mifepristone and misoprostol or methotrexate and misoprostol were
reported for abortions performed at <8 weeks gestation; vaginal prostaglandins were primarily reported for abortions performed at later weeks

of gestation).

" Includes hysterotomy/hysterectomy and procedures reported as "other."

TABLE 22. Number of deaths and case-fatality rates* for abortion-related deaths reported to CDC, by type of abortion --- United
States, 1972--2005

Type of abortion induced

Year Legal§ Illegalﬂ Unknown** Total Case-fatality rate
1972 24 39 2 65 4.1
1973 25 19 3 47 4.1
1974 26 6 1 33 3.4
1975 29 4 1 34 34
1976 11 2 1 14 1.1
1977 17 4 0 21 1.6
1978 9 7 0 16 0.8
1979 22 0 0 22 1.8
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2004 7 1 0 8
2005 7 0 0 7
Total 400 95 15 511 1.1%

* Number of abortion-related deaths per 100,000 reported legal induced abortions.

T Certain numbers might differ from those in reports published previously because additional information has been supplied to CDC subsequent
to publication.

§ An abortion is defined as "legal” if it was performed by a licensed physician or an appropriately licensed advanced practice clinician acting
under the supervision of a licensed physician.

T An abortion is defined as "illegal" if it was performed by any person other than a licensed physician or an appropriately licensed advanced
practice clinician acting under the supervision of a licensed physician.

** Unknown whether induced or spontaneous abortions.

Tt Case-fatality rates for 1998--2005 cannot be calculated because a substantial number of abortions occurred in nonreporting states, and the
denominator (i.e., the total number of abortions) is unknown.

8% Case-fatality rate computed for 1972--1997 only.

FIGURE 1. Number, rate,* and ratio’ of abortions performed, by year --- selected states, United States, 1996--2006°
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*Number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years.
"Number of abortions per 1,000 live births.
$Data from 46 reporting areas; excludes Alaska, California, Louisiana, New Hampshire, Oklahoma, and West Virginia.

Alternate Text: This figure displays the data from 46 reporting areas (excludes Alaska, California, Louisiana, New Hampshire, Oklahoma, and
West Virginia) for an 11-year period showing the number of abortions, the abortion rate (i.e., the number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15—
44 years, and the abortion ratio (i.e., the number of abortions per 1,000 live births) per year. Regression analysis indicated a general decline
during 1996-2006 in abortion numbers, rates, and ratios. These declines were attributable primarily to reductions that occurred during 1996—
2000. On average, during 1996-2000, the number of abortions decreased 20,605 per year, the abortion rate decreased 0.5 abortions per 1,000
women per year, and the abortion ratio decreased 9.7 abortions per 1,000 live births per year. For 2001-2006, the number of abortions declined
2,163 per year, the abortion rate declined 0.1 per year, and the abortion ratio declined 3.3 per year. During the previous year (2005-2006), the
total number of reported abortions increased 25,253, and the abortion rate increased 0.5, although the abortion ratio remained stable.

Figure 2. Abortion rate,* ratio,” and percentage of total abortions, by age group of women who obtained an abortion --- selected states,
United States, 2006°
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*Number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15--44 years.
"Number of abortions per 1,000 live births.

SData from 48 reporting areas; excludes California, Florida, Louisiana, and New Hampshire.

Alternate Text: This figure displays data from 48 reporting areas (excludes California, Florida, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) for 2006
showing the abortion rate (i.e., the number of abortions per 1,000 women aged 15—44 years, the abortion ratio (i.e., the number of abortions per
1,000 live births), and the percentage of total abortions by the age group of women who obtained an abortion. Women aged 20-29 years
accounted for 417,402 (56.8%) of the 735,187 procedures reported among women of known age. Women in this age group also had the highest
abortion rates (29.9 and 22.2 abortions per 1,000 women aged 20-24 and 25-29 years, respectively). Women at the youngest and oldest age
extremes (<15 or >40 years) accounted for the smallest percentage of abortions (0.5% and 3.2%, respectively) and had the lowest abortion rates
(1.2 and 2.6 abortions per 1,000 women aged <15 and >40 years, respectively).

FIGURE 3. Percentage* of women who obtained earlyT or late’ abortions, by age group --- selected states, United States, 2006"
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* Based on total known weeks of gestation.

T <8 weeks' gestation.

$>16 weeks' gestation.

9 Data from 39 reporting areas; excludes three states (California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire) that did not report data and 10 states/areas
(Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, and North Carolina) for
which gestational age by age group either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women.

Alternate Text: This figure displays data for 39 reporting areas (excludes three states [California, Louisiana, and New Hampshire] that did not

report data and 10 areas [Connecticut, the District of Columbia, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, and
North Carolina] for which gestational age by age group either was not reported or was reported as unknown for >15% of women) showing the
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percentage of women who obtained early (i.e., <8 weeks’ gestation) or late (i.e., >16 weeks’ gestation) abortions. The highest percentage of
abortions were obtained at <8 weeks’ gestation. Although 42.2% of adolescents aged <15 years and 51.9% of adolescents aged 15-19 years
obtained an abortion by <8 weeks’ gestation, 60.5%-69.3% of adult women aged >20 years obtained an abortion by this time.

Use of trade names and commercial sources is for identification only and does not imply endorsement by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

References to non-CDC sites on the Internet are provided as a service to MMWR readers and do not constitute or imply endorsement of these organizations or their programs
by CDC or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. CDC is not responsible for the content of pages found at these sites. URL addresses listed in MMWR were
current as of the date of publication.
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version. Users are referred to the electronic PDF version (http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr) and/or the original MMWR paper copy for printable versions of official text, figures, and
tables. An original paper copy of this issue can be obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office (GPO), Washington, DC 20402-9371;
telephone: (202) 512-1800. Contact GPO for current prices.
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